= To: Members of the Board of Adjustment, Applicants &
TOW N of sk Neighboring Property Owners

W/}@ From: Jonathan B. Kanipe, Zoning Administrator
ﬁ&j /  Date: June 29, 2016
Re: Board of Adjustment Meeting at 4 p.m.

Appl cants: The following items of business are scheduled to be addressed by
You or your representative the Biltmore Forest Board of Adjustment on Monday, July 11, 2016 at
must be present at this 4:00pm in the Town Hall Board Room.
meeting or your ) _ )
application will not be 1. The meeting will be called to order and roll call will be taken.
reviewed. ) _ _

2. The minutes of the May 16, 2016 meeting will be presented for
Members of the Board of approval.
Adjustment & the Zoning
Administrator may visit 3. Hearing of Cases (Evidentiary Hearings, Deliberations &
the property prior to the Determinations):
meeting.

Case 1: Mr. Kenneth Williams, 19 Ridgefield Place, request a

B s resentative conditional use permit for the construction of a new residence.

must also attend the
Design Review Board
meeting on the Thursday,
July 14th at 5:30pm to
complete the approval

Case 2: Mr. Charles Reynolds, 24 Cedarcliff Road, requests a
conditional use permit to allow construction of a detached garage.

Case 3: Mr. Norwood and Mrs. Sidney Thornton, 6 Southwood

RIDEESS. Road, request a conditional use permit to construct a detached
Certificates of Zoning garage in advance of construction commencing on a new
Compliance will be residence.
issued after review and _
approval from the Board Case 4: Mr. Tt_Jc_:ker and Mrs. Barbara V_each, 20 Cedarcliff Road,
of Adjustment & Design request a conditional use permit and variance approval to allow
Review Board. construction of a dry stacked retaining wall and new driveway
within the front yard and setbacks.
Neighbors:
Case 5: Dr. Blair and Mrs. Gabriel Holl, 1 Stuyvesant Road,
You are receiving this request a conditional use permit and variance approval to construct
notice because your a stone wall and black metal and wood fence within the side yard
property is adjacent to an setbacks, and will replace existing retaining wall and fencing. The
applicant on this month’s project also includes the replacement of an existing deck, awning,
agenda. and a conditional use request for a new, low stone retaining wall.
You may review 4. Adjourn,

applications & plans for
the projects on this agenda
at Town Hall M-F 9am-
spm.

You are invited to attend
the scheduled meeting and
make comment.



MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
HELD MONDAY, MAY 16, 2016

The Board of Adjustment met at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, May 16, 2016.

Members present: Goosmann, Landau, Kieffer, Groce, Pearlman, and Chandler. Mr.
Jonathan Kanipe, Zoning Administrator, was present. Mr. William Clarke, Town Attorney, was
also in attendance.

Chairman Goosmann called the meeting to order at 4:03 p.m.
Chairman Goosmann swore in the following:

Mr. James Taylor
Mrs. Sherry Taylor
Mr. George Stowe
Mr. Tal Frankfurt
Mrs. Paige Frankfurt
Mr. Jeff Pace

Mr. Curtis Foltz

Motion was made to approve the meeting minutes from April 25, 2016 by Mr. Lowell

Pearlman. The motion was seconded by Mrs. Lynn Kieffer and unanimously approved.

Mr. & Mrs. Shenk were not present at the beginning of the meeting, Mr. Goosmann

moved forward to the next project.

HEARING (Evidentiary):

Mr. James Taylor & Mrs. Sherry Taylor presented plans for the brick wall located in the
side yard setback. Mrs. Taylor reviewed the drainage issues present and the overall plan for the
wall itself. Mrs. Rhoda Groce shepherded the discussion and asked for the rationale for the
hardship, and Mrs. Taylor reviewed the reasoning for the request, due to drainage and other erosion

issues.



Mr. Chandler asked whether the wall would be landscaped, and Mrs. Taylor said that it would be
landscaped and buffered on both sides of the wall. Mrs. Taylor indicated that the neighbor, Mr.
Kassinger, would like to landscape his side of the wall from 328 Vanderbilt Road.

DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION

Mrs. Groce recited the facts of the case, and noted that the neighbors have provided written
approval and agreed to provide more landscaping if necessary.

Mr. James and Sherry Taylor of 324 Vanderbilt Road are requesting a Variance for
construction of a brick wall within the side yard setback. It will be placed around the south and
eastern sides of their parking courtyard. The original courtyard was in place prior to the purchase
of their home, and during rain events, the slope of the eastern property line allows water to run
into the courtyard without being absorbed into the ground. This causes standing water in the

parking area of up to 3 inches. The neighbors have written a letter of approval.

Mr. Lowell PearlIman made a motion to approve the variance to construct a brick wall be
granted to Mr. James and Mrs. Sherry Taylor of 324 Vanderbilt Road. The facts as recited by
Rhoda Groce and her summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The

Board has inspected this site and no neighboring property owner has objected.

Mr. Pearlman moved that granting the variance based upon the foregoing findings of fact,
satisfied the applicable Sections of 1005.04 and paragraphs one through four, and would not be
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship. He further moved the Board to find that the spirit of the ordinance would be observed,
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed
that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the
project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed

in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.



The motion was seconded by Mr. Robert Chandler. The motion passed unanimously.

HEARING (Evidentiary):

Mr. George Stowe, architect representing Hubert and Pat Wood of 12 Hemlock Road, was
present to discuss the proposed retaining wall extension. Mr. Chandler shepherded the case and
advised Mr. Stowe to present the rationale for extending the masonry part of the retaining wall to
surround the existing driveway turnaround area. The existing area is already within the side yard
setback. Mr. Stowe reviewed why they would like to extend the wall. Mr. Stowe indicated that he
would like to have this to allow for a more formalized drive, as well as providing for more retaining
wall on this side of the project. Mr. Stowe indicated that this would allow for the soil and dirt to
be retained. Mr. Pearlman asked whether the additional area was going to be more aesthetic than
or for more practical purposes. Mr. Chandler echoed this and asked what the hardship was, or
whether this more of something desired. Mr. Stowe said this was something the owners would like
to do.

Mr. Clarke reiterated that this would qualify as a hardship since it would be retaining soil
and since the driveway was already in place within the side yard setback. Mr. Chandler verified
that this request was before the Board of Adjustment as a result of the driveway already existing

within the side yard setback.

Mr. Chandler asked if the area was buffered already, and Mr. Stowe said they would be
willing to buffer or screen the area more if required by the Board. Mr. Stowe indicated he would

relay this to them, but that he believed this was the case.

Mr. Chandler recited the facts. Mr. Hubert and Pat Wood of 12 Hemlock Road are

requesting a variance to allow an extension of a wall into the side yard setback

Mrs. Lynn Kieffer made a motion to approve the variance as requested. The motion was

seconded by Rhoda Groce. The Board approved the request unanimously.



DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION

Mr. Chandler recited the facts of the case. Mr. Hubert Wood and Mrs. Pat Wood of 12
Hemlock Road are requesting a Conditional Use Permit and Variance to extend their previously
approved masonry retaining wall into the Northern, side yard setback. Mr. and Mrs. Wood have
indicated that by extending this retaining wall to enclose the existing paved driveway, it would
help screen and buffer the drive and their vehicles from the neighbors at 10 Hemlock Road. The
wall would step down as it encroaches into the setback and would reduce from approximately three
(3) feet high to two (2) feet high.

Mrs. Lynn Kieffer made a motion to approve the Variance as requested be granted to
Hubert and Pat Wood of 12 hemlock Road for an additional footage masonry wall to extend in
the side yard setback. The facts as recited by Robert Chandler and her summation be accepted as
findings and facts for this grant. The Board has inspected this site and no neighboring property

owner has objected.

Mrs. Kieffer moved that granting the variance based upon the foregoing findings of fact,
satisfied the applicable Sections of 1005.04 and paragraphs one through four, and would not be
contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship. She further moved the Board to find that the spirit of the ordinance would be observed,
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed
that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the
project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed
in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

The motion was seconded by Rhoda Groce. There was no additional deliberation. The

motion passed unanimously.



HEARING (Evidentiary):

Mr. Tal & Mrs. Paige Frankfurt of 30 Cedarcliff Road were called forward in regards to a
Variance request for a wrought iron fence for a portion of the side and rear yard, followed by a
chain link fence in the rear yard nearest the storage shed, and then continue wrought iron on the
far western side of the property. The Frankfurts indicated that they were prepared to landscape and
buffer the area if necessary.

Mr. Pearlman shepherded the discussion and reviewed the proposal for the two different
types of fencing. The Frankfurts reviewed that the structures already in place were within the rear
and side yard setbacks already and moving the fence in compliance with the setback would result
in constructing the fence through the structures. Mr. Pearlman verified that two types of fencing
will be approved at this project. The wrought iron fence will be at the East side of the house. Chain
link will follow and then become wrought iron on the West side of the house. Mr. Pearlman asked
for clarification where the chain link will start and end. Mr. and Mrs. Frankfurt pointed it out in
the drawings. Mr. and Mrs. Frankfurt said they spoke to Mr. Himan and they were ok with the
fence addition. Mr. Pearlman asked for the hardship. Mrs. Frankfurt said they have tried invisible
fencing but the dog has been so resistant to the fence that he kept getting shocked. The invisible

fence company is actually refunding their money for the fence.

DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION

Mr. Pearlman recited the facts of the case and noted that the Frankfurts indicated that the
hardship was present as a result of the existing structures within the setback already, and that
locating the fence anywhere closer in from the setback would result in the removal of additional
trees.

Tal & Paige Frankfurt are applying for a Conditional Use Permit and Variance request at
30 Cedarcliff Road for new fence construction for fencing in the rear and side yard setback. Chain
link would be included on the West and rear part. There are two types of fence, one being chain
link and the other being wrought iron. Restricting access from the driveway to the rear of the house.

The hardship is they want the dog to stay closer to home and existing structure of the setback and



the side to avoid removing trees currently buffering the adjacent property. They will minimize the

setback on the side yard they share with the homeowner.

Mr. Frankfurt made two amendments to the facts, there was only a small portion that was

chain link and that there was going to be a small gate on the western side of the property.

Mr. Chandler moved that a Conditional Use Permit and Variance be granted to Tal and
Paige Frankfurt at 30 Cedarcliff Road. A Conditional Use Permit for new fence construction and
variance for fencing in the rear and side yard setback. The facts as recited by Lowell PearIman and
his summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected this
site and no neighboring property owner has objected.

Mr. Chandler moved that granting this Conditional Use Permit (a) would not materially
endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the
plans as submitted and improved, (b) met all required conditions and specifications of the Town
of Biltmore Forest Zoning Ordinance, (c) would not substantially injure the value of adjoining or
abutting property, and (d) would be in general conformity with the plan of development of the
Town of Biltmore Forest and its environs as set forth in Sections 1005.03 (2) and (3) of the
above ordinance. The applicant has been informed that he is to report to the Zoning
Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning
Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans

submitted to the Town.

Further, Mr. Chandler moved that granting the variance based upon the foregoing
findings of fact, satisfied the applicable Sections of 1005.04 and paragraphs one through four,
and would not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty
or unnecessary hardship. He further moved the Board to find that the spirit of the ordinance
would be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done. The applicant

has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of



completion of the project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project

has been completed in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

The motion was seconded by Mrs. Groce. There were no additional comments and the

motion passed unanimously.

HEARING (Evidentiary):

Mr. Jeff Pace, 891 Hendersonville Road, came forward to discuss the Variance request for
a fence within the front and side yard. Mr. Pace is in due diligence to purchase the home. Mrs.
Kieffer shepherded the discussion. Mr. Pace noted that it was 185 linear feet of fencing to be
installed within the front yard to tie into the rear corner of the house. Mr. Pace said that he would
like to do this because of the amount of traffic and speed of traffic on Hendersonville Road. Mr.

Pace noted that he would like to construct this in order to protect his children from the road.

Mrs. Kieffer indicated that this area and hill was probably the highest hill from a residence
along Hendersonville Road, and that was a fear that even a child on a bike or rolling down the hill
would go into Hendersonville Road. Mrs. Kieffer ran through the potential for additional
landscaping and buffering the fence from the roadway. Mr. Pace said that they would be willing
to do this. A significant amount of vegetation will need to be cleared out. Mr. Pace indicated the
fence would be 38 feet from the front setback in the front corner which is the closest corner to the
road, and approximately 8-10 feet from the property line on the North side. Mrs. Kieffer asked if
it would be compliant and Mr. Pace said it would be pretty close.

DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION

Mrs. Kieffer reviewed the facts of the case. Jeff Pace of 891 Hendersonville Road is
requesting a Conditional Use Permit for new fence construction and a variance for fencing in the
front yard setback for 185 linear square feet of fencing to be installed within the front yard to tie

into the rear corner of the house. The hardship is that this lot is significant higher than other yards



facing Hendersonville Road and there is a fear that a small child or ball could easily travel into the
path of oncoming traffic. This fence will provide them protection and safety for yard play. It is in

compliant with the side yard setback.

Mrs. Groce made a motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit and Variance be granted
to Mr. Jeff Pace of 891 Hendersonville Road and that the facts as recited by Lynn Kieffer and her
summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has inspected this
site and no neighboring property owner has objected.

Mrs. Groce moved that granting this Conditional Use Permit (a) would not materially
endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the
plans as submitted and improved, (b) met all required conditions and specifications of the Town
of Biltmore Forest Zoning Ordinance, (c) would not substantially injure the value of adjoining or
abutting property, and (d) would be in general conformity with the plan of development of the
Town of Biltmore Forest and its environs as set forth in Sections 1005.03 (2) and (3) of the
above ordinance. The applicant has been informed that he is to report to the Zoning
Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning
Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans

submitted to the Town.

Further, Mrs. Groce moved that granting the Variance based upon the foregoing findings
of fact, satisfied the applicable Sections of 1005.04 and paragraphs one through four, and would
not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of
the provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary
hardship. He further moved the Board to find that the spirit of the ordinance would be observed,
public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done. The applicant has been informed
that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the
project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project has been completed

in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

The motion was seconded by Mr. Chandler and unanimously approved.



HEARING (Evidentiary):

Mr. Curtis Foltz, 89 Chauncey Circle, came forward to present his plans for a Conditional
Use Permit and Variance for a previously tabled fence. Mrs. Groce shepherded the discussion.
Mrs. Groce asked about buffering for the fence. Mr. Foltz indicated that they would do whatever
was necessary in regards to buffering, but their landscape architect indicated that rhododendron
and mountain laurel (two to three per fence opening) would be best. Mr. Foltz said this would be
installed roughly 3-5 feet off of the fence and within their property line. They were not encroaching

the side yard setback.

Mr. Pearlman asked about the decision to construct the fence without the approval of the
Town. Mr. Foltz said that he had lived in nine homes in seven different states, always in a planned
community and always had a fence. He believed they had gone through the process required by
the Ramble, and did not even realize they lived in the Town of Biltmore Forest and not in greater
Asheville. They asked their listing agent and selling agent if a fence could be installed, and they
said yes with approval from the Ramble. His first understanding of the involvement of the Town

of Biltmore Forest was when he was contacted by the Town.
Mr. Pearlman noted that there were comments from a neighbor regarding the fence, but
that the issue related to landscaping was approved to screen the fence. Mr. Foltz indicated that he

would screen the fence as necessary.

DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION

Mrs. Groce recited the facts. Mr. Curtis Foltz and Mrs. Donna Foltz of 89 Chauncey Circle
is applying for a Conditional Use Permit and Variance and Mr. Foltz agreed to buffer the property
from adjoining neighbors and along the rear Ramble common area that borders the Deerfield
Retirement Community. The fence is set back 15 from the side property line and 4-20° from the

rear property line with approximately 330° of fencing. The fence will be stained or painted gray as

9



necessary but the applicant is going to give it 6 months to see if the fence looks more natural with
age.

Mr. Pearlman made a motion to approve the Conditional Use Permit and Variance be
granted to Curtis and Donna Foltz of 89 Chauncey Circle for a fence. The facts as recited by Rhoda
Groce and her summation be accepted as findings and facts to support this grant. The Board has
inspected this site and one neighboring property owner expressed concerns, but Mr. Foltz has

agreed to buffer the fence to alleviate concerns from this side of the property.

Mr. Pearlman moved that granting this Conditional Use Permit (a) would not materially
endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the
plans as submitted and improved, (b) met all required conditions and specifications of the Town
of Biltmore Forest Zoning Ordinance, (¢) would not substantially injure the value of adjoining or
abutting property, and (d) would be in general conformity with the plan of development of the
Town of Biltmore Forest and its environs as set forth in Sections 1005.03 (2) and (3) of the
above ordinance. The applicant has been informed that he is to report to the Zoning
Administrator within seven (7) days of completion of the project in order that the Zoning
Administrator can determine that the project has been completed in accordance with plans

submitted to the Town.

Further, Mr. Pearlman moved that granting the Variance based upon the foregoing
findings of fact, satisfied the applicable Sections of 1005.04 and paragraphs one through four,
and would not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would, in this case, result in a practical difficulty
or unnecessary hardship. He further moved the Board to find that the spirit of the ordinance
would be observed, public safety and welfare secured and substantial justice done. The applicant
has been informed that he/she is to report to the Zoning Administrator within seven (7) days of
completion of the project in order that the Zoning Administrator can determine that the project
has been completed in accordance with plans submitted to the Town.

The motion was seconded by Lynn Kieffer and unanimously approved.

10



HEARING (Evidentiary):

The Board took up the matter of the Shenk case for tree removal and landscaping at 18
Cedar Hill Road.

DELIBERATION & DETERMINATION
Mr. Pearlman made a motion and Rhoda Groce seconded. The matter was approved.

NEW BUSINESS

The Zoning Amendment package was discussed by Mr. Clarke. Mr. Pearlman asked
whether more specificity was needed to be included in what was an accessory structure which
replaced accessory use. Mr. Pearlman asked for clarification on what defines an accessory
structure. He asked for a more specific definition. Mr. Clarke said he would work on this a bit
more. Mr. Clarke reviewed the changes regarding lots fronting on two streets. The definition of
front yard is on the second page of the document. The visibility will be taken into consideration
for front and side yard of the street. When considering an application for a Conditional Use and
Variance on a lot that falls on two streets, visibility issues will be considered on both sides.
Visibility issues are important to consider. The Finger property was used as the prime example.
Another example used was near the Shenk property near 18 Cedar Hill. Mr. Clarke said it is just

clarifying and showing where a lot will be visible from two streets.
Mr. Clarke referenced section 153.029 explains the Town is a unique community and no

new chain link fences will be allowed and also mentioned existing chain link fencing. These

proposed changes will eventually go to the Planning Board and the Board of Commissioners which

11



will be followed by a Public Hearing. Mr. Clarke said he would be available for comments or

questions regarding these changes to the Zoning Amendment package.

The meeting was adjourned at 5:17 p.m.

The next meeting of the Board of Adjustment was scheduled for Monday, July 11" 2016
at 4:00 p.m.

ATTEST:
Greg Goosmann Jonathan B. Kanipe
Chairman Town Administrator

12



MEMORANDUM
JULY 11, 2016

To:  Board of Adjustment

From: Jonathan Kanipe, Town Administrator
Re:  Case 1-19 Ridgefield Place

Date: July 1, 2016

Case 1l

Property Owner: Kenneth Williams
Property Address: 19 Ridgefield Place
Zoning District: R-2

Lot Size: 0.91 +/- acres

Application Request:  Construction of New Residence on Lot with Existing
Accessory Structure

Mr. Williams requests permission from the Board to construct a new residence on the lot
at 19 Ridgefield Place. You will recall that last year the Board approved the driveway entrance for
Mr. Williams to allow access into the property from Ridgefield Place. The Board of Adjustments
approved the lot in question for subdivision in 2013. This resulted in the creation of a lot that
already had a swimming pool on it. Swimming pools, per the Zoning Ordinance, are considered
an accessory structure. After reviewing with Mr. Clarke, it seemed appropriate for the Board to
consider this application since it involved the primary residence on the lot with an existing
accessory structure.

The proposed house design meets the ordinance requirements in regards to size allowances
and is designed to be in conformity with the setbacks. There are topographical and dimensional
issues with the lot that dictate the placement and orientation of the home. There are no additional
accessory structures presented in conjunction with this plan, and there are no issues with the
maximum roof coverage or impervious surface requirements being fulfilled.

Please let me know if you have questions regarding the previous history of this lot. | am
more than happy to provide meeting minutes, surveys, and other plats that were presented during
that initial discussion for review as you consider Mr. Williams’s request.
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MEMORANDUM
JULY 11, 2016

To:  Board of Adjustment

From: Jonathan Kanipe, Town Administrator
Re:  Case 2 — 24 Cedarcliff Road

Date: July 1, 2016

Case 2

Property Owner: Charles Reynolds
Property Address: 24 Cedarcliff Road
Zoning District: R-1

Lot Size: 1.372 +/- acres

Application Request:  Conditional Use Permit Request for Accessory Building

Mr. Reynolds requests permission from the Board to construct a new detached garage on
the rear of his property. The detached garage would be the one allowed accessory building on
Mr. Reynolds’s lot. The proposed garage is in compliance with the maximum accessory building
allowance, conforms to all setback requirements, and meets the impervious surface requirements
of the zoning ordinance.

There is no variance approval required since this is the only accessory building on the
property and all parameters of the ordinance are met.



Zoning Application

Property Identification

Name
Charles Reynolds

Address

24 Cedarcliff Rd., Biltmore Forest, North Carolina 28803

Phone Email

(828) 275-4102 jey@yda-online.com
Zoning Lot Size (Acres)
R-1 1.372

Email -Submission Verification
jey@yda-online.com

Scope of Project-Roof Coverage

Does the project include increasing roof What is the proposed roof coverage?
coverage? 742
Yes

Is the proposed roof coverage greater than the
permitted maximum roof coverage?
No

Scope of Project-Impervious Surface

Does the project include increasing the What is the proposed impervious surface
impervious surface coverage? coverage?
Yes 742

Is the proposed impervious surface coverage
greater than the permitted maximum impervious
surface coverage?

No

Scope of Project-Setbacks

Does any part of the project fall within the front
yard?
No

Does any part of the project fall within the

side/rear yard setback(s)s?
No

Scope of Project-Accessory Structures



Does the project include a detached structure or An application for a conditional use permit will bre
building? required in addition to this zoning application.
Yes

Will there be more than the approved number of
accessory structures/buildings?
No

Project Description

Brief Description of Project
The project includes renovations to the existing residence that do not increase the footprint or impervious
area, as well as a proposed garage that adds 742 sf of impervious area to the site.

Estimated Cost of Project Estimated Completion Date
225,000 11/30/2016

Please attach any drawings, renderings, photographs or other supporting documentation.
11510 Permit Binder 2.pdf



Conditional Use Permit Application

| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment to issue a Conditional Use Permit for:

Name

John Yurko

Property Address Phone

24 Cedarcliff Rd., Biltmore Forest NC (828) 275-4102

Email Type of Conditional Use
jey@yda-online.com 802.07 Accessory Buildings

Email-Submission Verification
jey@yda-online.com

Description of Project

The project to renovate the residence at 24 Cedarcliff Rd. includes the addition of a stand-alone garage
with guest quarters on a half-story above. This 742 sf. structure falls within the definition of an "Accessory
Building" under 802.07 and within the allowable conditions under 1104. There are no existing Accessory
Buildings currently on the property

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the
neighborhood:

The project is a detatched garage, which is a standard accessory structure in Biltmore Forest. The guest
guarters above the garage is contained in a half-story, keeping the massing of the building to a minimum.
The garage is designed with similar details to the existing residence it will serve.

| certify that the information presented by the undersigned in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Signature Date
6/22/2016
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ROOM NAME
NUMBER
FINISHES

DOOR TAG

WINDONW TAG

PARTITION TYPE

FURNITURE TAG

REVISION

24 Cedar CIiff Rd., Asheville, NC

Architect:

John Yurko AIA

Yurko Design & Architecture PA
20 Tipton Lane

Weaverville, NC 28787
yurkodesign@gmail.com
828-275-4102

building code notes

BUILDING CODE: 2012 IRC
ACCESSIBILITY CODE: N/A

ZONING: N/A
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION: N/A
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: RESIDENTIAL
HEATED AREA: 4266 SF
MAX. OCCUPANTS: N/A
SPRINKLERED: N/A

[. 1T 1S UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT YURKO DESIGN ¢
ARCHITECTURE'S BASIC SERVICES UNDER OUR AGREEMENT DO
NOT INCLUDE FULL-TIME CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION OR
REVIEWN OF THE ONNER/ CONTRACTOR'S, GENERAL
CONTRACTOR'S OR ANY SUBCONTRACTOR'S PERFORMANCE.
CLIENT ACKNOWLEDGES THE IMPORTANCE OF SUCH SERVICES
AND SHOULD THE CLIENT HAVE SUCH SERVICES FERFORMED
BY A PARTY OTHER THAN YURKO DESIGN AND ARCHITECTURE,
THEN CLIENT SHALL ASSUME FULL RESFONSIBILITY FOR
INTERPRETATION OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND FOR
CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION AND SHALL WAIVE ANY CLAIMS
AGAINST YURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE THAT MAY BE IN
ANY WAY CONNECTED THERETO.

2. IN ADDITION, IF YURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE DOES NOT
PERFORM FULL-TIME CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATION, CLIENT
SHALL TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW,
INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS
FROM ANY LOSS, CLAIM, OR COST, INCLUDING REASONABLE
ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS OF DEFENSE, ARISING OR
RESULTING FROM THE PERFORMANCE OF SUCH SERVICES BY
OTHER PERSONS OR ENTITIES AND FROM ANY AND ALL
CLAIMS ARISING FROM MODIFICATIONS, CLARIFICATIONS,
INTERPRETATIONS, ADJUSTMENTS, OR CHANGES MADE TO THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO REFLECT CHANGED FIELD OR
OTHER CONDITIONS.

Drawing Schedule

T'1 Title
C1.1 Site Survey

A1.1 Rec. Room Plans Elevations

A1.2 Rec. Room Sections

A1.3 Master Bedroom Plans

A1.4 Floor 2 Plans
A1.5 Garage Plans
A1.6 Garage Elevations
A1.7 Garage Sections

IMPORTANT NOTE:

THESE DRANWINGS ARE FPROVIDED BY THE ARCHITECT TO
THE ONWNER WHO WILL BE WORKING CLOSELY WITH A
BUIILDER. THEY ARE LIMITED IN SCOFE AND DETAIL TO
ONLY THE NECESSARY INFORMATION REQUIRED TO
SECURE A BUILDING PERMIT. THE ONNER AND BUILDER
ARE RESFONSIBLE FOR ALL FPORTIONS OF THE DESIGN
NOT SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED, DETAILED, OR CALLED FOR
IN THESE DRANWINGS, AND FOR OBSERVATION AND
ADMINISTRATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT. THE
ONNER AND BUILDER ARE RESFPONSIBLE FOR ANY
COORDINATION AND/OR MODIFICATIONS NECESSARY TO
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY GOVERNMENT AGENCY
HAVING JURISDICTION OVER ANY FPORTION OF THE
PROJECT, THE WORK OF ANY DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
AND/OR SUBCONTRACTORS WHICH ARE OR SHOULD BE
INVOLVED IN THE PROJECCT, AND SOUND,
CODE-COMPLIANT CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES.

THESE FPLANS HAVE BEEN LICENSED BY YURKO DESIGN ¢
ARCHITECTURE FPA FOR USE IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF ONE
BUILDING ONLY BY THE CUSTOMER NAMED IN THE LICENSE
WATERMARK PRINTED ON THE FACE OF THE PLANS(THE
"LICENSED CLIENT"). USE OF THESE FLANS IS SUBJECT TO
THE CONDITIONS OF LICENSE ACCEFTED BY THE LICENSED
CUSTOMER. USE OF ANY FPART OF THE FLANS BY ANY FPARTY
OTHER THAN THE LICENSED CUSTOMER - EXCERFT ON LOAN BY
THE LICENSED CUSTOMER TO THIRD FPARTIES AS NECESSARY
TO ASSIST THE LICENSED CUSTOMER IN
LICENSEDCONSTRUCTION - IS STRICTLY FPROHIBITED.

TURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE FPA WILL NOT BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGES RELATING TO THE
ACCURALCY AND OVERALL INTEGRITY OF THE FLANS IN
EXCESS OF THE LICENSE FEE PAID FOR THEIR USE. WRITTEN
DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS. LICENSED CUSTOMERS SHALL
VERIFY AND BE RESFPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CONDITIONS ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE, SFECIFICALLY
INCLUDING ADPAFPTATION OF THESE FPLANS TO MEET SFPECIFIC
SITE CONDITIONS. YURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE FA
SHALL NOT BE RESFONSIBLE FOR THE CONSEQUENCES OF
ANY ALTERATIONS OF THESE FPLANS.

THESE FLANS WERE DESIGNED AND DRAFTED BY YURKO
DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE FPA TO MEET AVERAGE CONDITIONS
AND CODES IN THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA AT THE TIME
THEY WERE DESIGNED. BECAUSE CODES AND REGULATIONS
CAN CHANGE AND MAY VARY FROM JURISDICTION TO
JURISDICTION, YURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE FPA CANNOT
AND DOES NOT WARRANT THE FLANS' COMPLIANCE WITH
LOCAL CODES AND REGULATIONS. THE LICENSED CUSTOMER
1S RESFPONSIBLE FOR CONSULTING WITH LOCAL BUILDING
OFFICIALS TO DETERMINE THE SUITABILITY OF THESE FPLANS
TO THEIR SFPECIFIC SITE AND AFPFPLICATION. FURTHERMORE,
THE LICENSED CUSTOMER IS RESFONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL GOVERNING
CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS AND REGULATIONS
APPROFPRIATE TO THEIR CONSTRUCTION SITE.

YURKO DESIGN & ARCHITECTURE PA DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMFLIED, INCLUDING
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF PURFPOSE. YURKO DESIGN
& ARCHITECTURE PA IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INDIRECT DAMAGES OF ANY
KIND, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF ANTICIPATED
PROFITS, BUSINESS OFFPORTUNITY, OR OTHER ECONOMIC LOSS
ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF SERVICES OR ANY
CONSTRUCTION PLANS RECEIVED FROM YURKCO DESIGN ¢
ARCHITECTURE FPA.

RECIEFPT OF AND PAYMENT FOR THE FULL SET OF
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THIS HOME DESIGN FROM
TURKO DESIGN ¢ ARCHITECTURE FPA CERTIFIES
ACKNONLEDGEMENT OF AND AGREEMENT TO THE ABOVE
CONDITIONS BY THE LICENSED CUSTOMER.

NOTICE DUTY OF COOFPERATION YURKO DESIGN ¢
ARCHITECTURE FPA ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR ANY HOME
CONSTRUCTED FROM THIS FPLAN. RELEASE OF THESE FPLANS
CONTEMFLATES FURTHER COOFPERATION AMONG THE ONNER,
HIS CONTRACTOR, AND THE DESIGNER. ALTHOUGH THE
DESIGNER AND HIS CONSULTANTS FPERFORMED THEIR
SERVICES WITH DUE CARE AND DILIGENCE, THEY CANNOT
GUARANTEE FPERFECTION. ANY AMBIGUITY OR DISCREFPANCY
DISCOVERED BY THE LICENSED CUSTOMER DURING HIS USE
OF THESE FPLANS SHALL BE REFORTED IMMEDIATELY TO THE
DESIGNER. FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER SHALL RELIEVE
THE DESIGNER FROM RESFONISIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES. PEVIATIONS FROM THE FLANS WITHOUT THE
CONSENT OF THE DESIGNER ARE UNAUTHORIZED AND SHALL
RELIEVE THE DESIGNER OF RESFONSIBILITY FOR ALL
CONSEQUENCES ARRIVING OUT OF SUCH CHANGES.

ONLY QUALIFIED DESIGNER, ARCHITECT, OR STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER SHOULD ATTEMPT TO MODIFY ANY FPORTION OF
THIS DESIGN.

Renovations and
Additions to the

Reynolds Residence
24 Cedar Cliff Rd.
Asheville, NC

urko

DESIGN & ARCHITECTURE

title



Project Name: Reynolds Residence

Building Data

Lower Floor 0 sf

Main Floor (remodel) 1211 sf
Upper Floor (remodel) 336 sf
Total Finished Area 1547 sf
Garage (floor 1 unheated) 784 sf
Garage (floor 2 heated) 784 sf
Total Project Area 3115 sf

1

GENERAL

Construction shall be in accordance with the most recently adopted edition of the following:

The International Residential Code (IRC, for residential projects)
The International Building Code (IBC, for commercial projects)
The International Mechanical Code (IMC)

The International Plumbing Code (IPC)

The National Electrical Code (NEC)

All other applicable codes

Guidelines and regulations set by the City

Guidelines and regulations set by the County

General Conditions:

1

The Contract Documents consist of the drawings, specifications, addenda and
other documents listed in the contract between owner and contractor. The

intent of the contract documents is to include all items necessary for the proper

execution and completion of the work. Contract documents are

complementary, and what is required by one shall be as binding as if required
by all.

It shall be the responsibility of contractor, subcontractors and material suppliers
to carefully examine each page of the drawings and specifications. Complete
documents shall be used in preparing bids. Contractor shall promptly notify the

architect if the drawings and specifications are observed to be in conflict.

The Work: 'The Work’ means construction and services required by the
contract documents, whether completed or partially completed, and includes all
labor, materials, equipment, and services. Contractor shall provide and pay for
labor, materials, equipment, tools, construction equipment, transportation and
other services necessary for proper completion of the work. Contractor
warrants to owner that materials and equipment will be of good quality and
new, that the work will be free from defects, and will conform with the
requirements of the contract documents. Work not conforming to these
requirements, including substitutions not properly approved and authorized,

may be considered defective.

Site Visit: Contractors shall visit the site and become familiar with local
conditions.

Taxes: Contractor shall pay sales, consumer, use, and other taxes.

Permits: Contractor shall procure and pay for necessary permits and
inspections.

Indemnity: To fullest extent permitted by law, contractor shall indemnify and
hold harmless owner, architect, architect’s consultants, and agents and
employees of any of them from and against claims, damages, losses and
expenses, including attorney's fees, arising out of or resulting from
performance of the work.

Submittals: Contractor shall review, approve, and submit to Owner or Architect,
shop drawings, product data, samples and similar submittals for approval, with
reasonable promptness. Work shall be in accordance with approved

submittals. When professional certification of performance criteria of materials,
systems or equipment is required, the owner shall be entitled to rely on
accuracy and completeness of such certifications.

Protection of Work: Work shall include providing all forms of protection as
necessary to preserve the work of other trades, free from damage. All trades
shall protect their own work to prevent damage by others during the course of
construction. Finish surfaces shall be properly protected at time of installation.
Layout: Final orientation of the building on the site and establishment of floor
level bench mark shall be provided by a licensed surveyor, and subject to final
approval by the Owner.

Measurements: Drawings shall not be scaled. Noted dimensions take
precedence over scaled dimensions. Final locations of switches, fixtures,

grilles, covers, etc. shall be determined in the field.

Surface Conditions: Beginning of any specific work shall indicate acceptance of
surfaces and conditions by trade that will perform that work.

Workmanship: Workmanship shall conform to best standards and highest
quallity of trades and shall include all items of fabrication, construction, and
installation. Work shall be executed by skilled tradesmen. When completed, all
parts shall be durably and substantially built and shall present a neat workman—
like appearance.

Install equipment and materials in strict accordance with manufacturer’s current
published instructions and recommendations.

Cleaning: Remove and dispose of waste materials in compliance with local
ordinances and anti—pollution laws. At all times building site shall be kept in a
neat, orderly appearance. Remove excess material and rubbish as required.
Licensing: Contractors shall comply with state, county, and city contractor’s
license law, and be duly registered, licensed, and bonded thereunder.
Contractors shall comply with the provisions of regulations applicable to the
work.

Builder’s risk insurance shall be maintained by the contractor during the course
of construction until final acceptance by the owner. Contractor shall institute
and maintain safety programs for the duration of the project which conform to
the requirements of the National Construction Safety Act and to applicable
state safety regulations, indemnify owner and architect and hold them harmless
from all claims, damage, loss, cost or expense, that may be suffered by or
asserted on account of injury to or death of any person or persons, and loss of
or damage to property which may result directly or indirectly from any act or

omission of contractor or subcontractor.

The General Contractor Shall:

1
2
3

Warranty all construction for a period of one (1) year.

Warranty all roofing and waterproofing for a period of two (2) years.
Warranty all heating and air conditioning equipment for a period of five (5)
years.

Carry all necessary insurance as required by law and hold harmless the Owner
and/or Architect from any loss, liability claim or demand for damages arising
out of or relating to the performance of the work as described by these

drawings.

Be responsible for all structural design calculations of structural members not
specifically shown in the drawings or specifications. The purpose of this item is
not to place additional responsibility on the Contractor, but to encourage the
Contractor to inform the Architect of any required structural members not

shown in the drawings.

Be responsible for shop drawings and required submittal review and approval,

and shall also;
6.1 Perform no portion of the work requiring shop drawings or other submittals

until the shop drawings or other submittals have been reviewed by the Architect
and returned to the Contractor.
6.2 Review and approve shop drawings and other submittals to determine and
verify:

Material and colors

Field measurements

Coordination with the other work required by the Contract Documents
6.3 Not be relieved of the responsibility for deviations from the requirements of
the Contract Documents even after the shop drawings and/or required
submittals have been reviewed by the Architect unless the Contractor clearly
directs specific attention to the deviation in writing or on the shop drawing or

submittal itself.

Obtain all permits and licenses and pay all fees necessary for the execution of
the work, including but not limited to water and sewer tap—in fees, impact fees
and building permit fees.

Check, coordinate and verify all dimensions and construction details before
starting any construction and report any discrepancies to the Architect.

Provide each building site with a trash receptacle and maintain the building site
in a clean and orderly fashion. Clean up shall be on a daily basis.

Provide a portable toilet for employees’ and subcontractors. Toilet to be
serviced on a regular basis.

Provide quality assurance. Specifically, all work to be by trained and
experienced personnel and supervised by competent Supervisors who are
completely familiar with the requirements of the work and with the instructions
and recommendations of the manufacturer of specified items.

Include in the Contract Sum allowances for the following items. Whenever
costs are more or less than the allowance, the Contract Sum shall be adjusted
accordingly by Change Order.

12.1 Landscape (labor and materials) (Hardscape to be included in contract

amount)

The Owner shall effect Builder's Risk Insurance to maintain fire, extended coverage, and

theft and vandalism insurance for 100% of the insurable value of all construction on the site.

2

SITE

The Contractor shall:

1

10
11

Report to the Owner any underground water, excessive organic material or

any other undesirable condition encountered during excavations.

Do not cut or trim any tree without the Owner’s permission.

Protect trees near construction with wooden barricades prior to clearing

property. Repair or replace any damage vegetation or terrain that is indicated to
be protected.

Place no fill, store no materials, and park no vehicles at the base of any tree at
any time.

Connect all utilities underground to existing facilities.

Remove all topsoil and vegetation material from the area to be filled.

Place all necessary clean sand fill needed for construction and as indicated on
the plans and compact to a density of not less than 95% proctor as determined
by the AASHO Method T—99

Attempt to locate all boundary markers and check their location against the
dimensions shown on the site plan. If the boundary markers cannot be located
or if they are inaccurate, then the Contractor shall report this information to the
Architect.

Slope all grades away from structure and contour finish grade such that
surface water does not drain on adjacent lots.

Coordinate with landscape plan and or Landscape Architects if applicable.
Ensure all ground under construction shall receive a termite poisoning
treatment by an approved exterminator who will furnish the Owner with a
renewable one—year bond and 5 year warranty, including coverage for invation
or propagation of subterranean termites, damage, and repairs to building or
building contents caused by termites.

Furnish the Owner with a written certification of the finished floor heights
(garage, ground, first, & second floor) above mean sea level as determined by
a licensed surveyor.

Compact under—slab areas to minimum 95% density, backfill areas not under
slabs or foundations to minimum 90% ASTM D—689. Fill which is directly under
concrete slabs on grade shall be a minimum of 4” thick of compacted ABC

stone.

13 |CONCRETE

General concrete construction requirements:

1

Concrete shall be mixed per American Concrete Institute Standard "Design of
Concrete Mixes” (ACI 613). Reinforcing steel shall conform to ASTM—AG15,
placed per ACI-318.

Use ready mixed concrete, 3000 psi ASTM C—94, maximum slump 5”. Time in
mixer after water has been added is limited to 1 1/2” hours.

No area larger than 400 sf shall be made in a single pour without control joints.
Cure with moisture—restraining cover or membrane—forming curing compound

for seven days.

Exterior Slabs (driveways, walks, patios, etc.)

integrally colored, 4” concrete slab over 4” abc fill. Subgrade shall be well
drained, uniformly graded, and compacted. Pavement shall be installed with
minimum slope of 1/4” per foot. Wood float finish, lightly broomed 'salt texture’.
Interior Slabs:

monolithic steel troweled to a smooth hard finish.

Per structural specifications and design by structural engineer.

Six mil, polyethylene vapor barrier under slabs in heated areas and garages.
Reinforcement placed on steel 'chairs’ or other approved support. No wood

may be used.

The Contractor shall:

1

Check an coordinate all dimensions of the foundation plan with the floor plan
before beginning construction and notify the Architect in writing of any errors or
discrepancies.

Notify the Architect or Owner for approval before any concrete slabs or footings

are poured.

4

MASONRY

Concrete Masonry Units (CMU's) to be:

1
2

Per specifications & design by structural engineer.

Installed per recommendations of the National Concrete Masonry Association.

Masonry Fireplaces— see plans for locations & sizes:

1

Brick /Mortar:
1

g~ WN

Install per 2003 IRC requirements and Brick Institute of America

recommendations.

Selected by Architect and provided by Contractor
Field brick:

Accent brick:

Mortar color:

Install Brick and Mortar per recommendations of the Brick Institute of America

Carved
1

Stone — the Contractor shall:
Provide shop drawings for approval.
1.1 Exterior trim; Size, shape, and order as shown on drawings.
1.2 Provide special shapes such as jack arches, ogees, corners, etc. as
shown on drawings or as required.
Install per manufacturers recommendations, using stainless steel connectors &

fasteners.

METALS

The Contractor shall:

1

Ensure all flashing to be of 16 oz. copper per SMACNA Architectural Sheet
Metal Manual.

Provide step flashing at all masonry surfaces requiring flashing.

Install 'hurricane’ straps and clips at all exterior walls to ensure connection of
each rafter to the foundation.

All exterior nails, screws, fasteners, straps, and clips to be stainless steel

unless noted otherwise.

Exterior prefinished Bronze railing, column, and gates:

1
2

Provide cut sheets or shop drawings of top rails and pickets for railings.
Provide shop drawings of gate design for Architect’'s approval PRIOR TO
FABRICATION.

Columns, bases, and caps are available from:

|WOOD & PLASTICS

Rough Carpentry (Framing) to be in accordance with the following:

1

Engineered lumber shall be installed according to structural drawings and
manufacturer’s installation instructions. Provide shop drawings for Structural
Engineer’s approval.

Wood framing: see structural notes on drawings. Framing shall be accurately
sawcut and fitted into its respective locations, true to the lines, grades, and
levels as indicated or required. The lumber and timber framing shall be
permanently secured in proper position with splices, nailings, lag screws,
bolting, and other fasteneings and fittings as detailed herein or required by the
IRC.

Wall sheathing per structural. Covered with 15# asphalt saturated felt, or
Tyvek housewrap.

Subfloor 3/4" T&G 'Advantek’ plywood subfloor, glued with approved subfloor
adhesive and nailed with ring—shank or equivalent fasteners (including attic
subfloor).

Roof sheathing, per structural specifications on sheet SO

No. 2 KD SYP, pressure treated where wood is in contact with ground,
concrete slabs, masonry, or exposed to weather per the following treatment
schedule and requirements:

Above ground: .25 pounds per cubic foot
Ground Contact: .40 pounds per cubic foot
In sea water: 2.5 pounds per cubic foot

6.1 All treatment injection shall be determined by assay (meets or exceeds
AWPB Standard LP—2 for above ground contact).

6.2 CCA Preservative to meet AWPA Standard P—5 and Federal
Specifications Standard TFW-550, TT-W—571 and american Wood Preservers
Bureau Standard LP—2 and LP—-22.

6.3 Pressure treated lumber to be kiln dried after treatment to a moisture
content of less than 19%.

Provide blocking in walls and ceiling for wall & ceiling for wall and ceiling
mounted fixtures including but not limited to: ceiling fans, towel bars, window
treatments, ballet bar, wine rack systems, hvac unit, electrical panel board,
shower seats and shelves, television flat screens, cabinetry, fabric bolt rod,
standing and running interior wood trim, mirrors, and recessed cabinets, pocket

door hardware & closet shelving and rods.

Finish Carpentry to be in accordance with the following:

1

8

Interior molding profiles shall be as shown on sheet A5 or Architect approved
equal in both stain grade (transparent) and paint grade (opaque).

There shall be no exposed ends or end grain on any linear trim.

No finger jointed lengths at any exterior or interior stain—grade application.
Exterior trim to be min. 3/4” No. 2 KD SYP, (refer to wall section/details),
unless noted otherwise. All splice joints shall be mitered— no butt joints.
Interior trim to be select alder or poplar (stain—grade) where specified and
select poplar (paint—grade) where specified. All nails countersunk and filled.
Interior wood flooring 3/4” x 3 1/2” No. 1grade wood. Finish as selected by the
owner, & sealed (Contractor to provide sample prior to commencement of
work).

Exterior wood decking to be 5/4 x 6 PT SYP. Attach with countersunk screws,
exterior grade.

Cabinets, to be selected by Owner.

Custom Wood Work:

1

Stair balustrade and railing system by Stair Crafters, Inc. or Classic Stair
Works Ltd. Or equal.

Provide shop drawings for Architect’s approval.

Cabinets shall conform to the requirements of custom grade of the
Architectural Woodwork Institute’s quality standards and guide specifications
adopted by the AWI, current edition.

Hinges: fully concealed hinge/closers (euro—hinge type).

Pulls: to be selected by Owner/Interior designer.

7

|TI-IERMAL & MOISTURE PROTECTION

Insulation — per the following schedule and where indicated on plans:

Perime

Floor

Ext.
Walls

Int.
Walls
Attic

Water
Heater
Ducts

Gen.

Joint

Sealer

ter High density R—7 min. foam board insulation. Insulation shall extend from just
below final grade to top of footing. Board to be of a type approved by
manufacturer for subgrade conditions.
Mineral wool or fiberglass batts conforming to MNWIA with vapor barrier and
nail flange, R—30 minimum.
Mineral wool or fiberglass batts conformin to MNWIA with vapor barrier and nail
flange, R—13 (2x4 walls), R—19 (2x6 walls) minimum.
Provide sound batts full thickness of wall around baths, bedrooms, and around
all drain and waste pipes, and other locations as indicated on floor plan.
Flat ceilings: blown—in loose cellulose insulation, R—38 min.
Sloped ceilings: ‘lcynene’ foam insulation, R—38 min, installed by
certified subcontractor
R-2.8
2" foil faced "Duct—Wrap”
Fully insulate small areas between closely spaced framing members. Cut and
fit insulation materials around pipes, conduits, outlet boxes, etc. as necessary
to maintain the integrity of the insulation. Where pipes are insulated in spaces
to receive insulation, place insulation between exterior wall and the pipe, filling
voids.
At ceiling areas install insulation between framing members, paper side down,
using staples. Stuff insulation around exterior door and window frames.
Ensure roof insulation allows for ventilation from soffit to ridge or gable vents.
Ensure that insulation is kept free from exhaust vents and allows heat to
escape from recessed lights.
Caulking to be 'VIP" terpolymer type. Caulk and seal at all exterior and interior
openings, both sides, perimeters of louvers and grilles, control joints and under

sills.  Caulk as necessary for dust—free, weather tight structure. Provide back—

up material as required.

Roofing— Install per manufacturers recommendations:

Standing Seam metal roofing:

1
1-1
1-2
1-3

a0 N

Materials

Rosin separation paper

Roofing felt: 30# ASTM D228 asphalt—saturated organic felt

16 oz. standing seam metal roof, flashings, drips, trim, ridges, valleys, stepped
flashings, transitions, penetrations, vents, expansion joints, chimney flashings,
saddles, fasteners and accessories.

Hips shall be laid to form ’saddle’ hips

Ridges to be laid to form ’'saddle’ ridges

Valleys to be laid to form 'open’ valleys

Install standing seam metal roof per manufacturer's and SMACNA

recommendations.

Asphalt Shingle Roofing, installed per manf's instructions

1

2

3

4
1-1
1-2
1-3
1-4
1-5

5

6

Sheathing: 5/8” square edge 'Zip System Roof sheathing and tape

Install two rows of ice & water shield at all eaves & valleys

Shingles: Manf. & color to be selected by Owner & Architect

Venting, installed per manf's instructions

Ridge Venting: Provide continuous ridge vent, 'Cor—A—Vent" V—400E, shingle
over

Soffit Vents: Provide continuous white PVC/Plastic 2" wide strip soffit vent.
Gable Vents: wood/simulated wood, as shown on drawings, w/ insect
screening @ inside

Open Rafter Venting: Provided 'Cor—A—Vent’ RS—400 'Raft—A—Vent’ fastened to
top of blocking between each rafter tail.

Roof to Wall Venting: Provide 'Cor—A—Vent" 'Roof—2—Wall Vent’

Valleys: Provide ice & water shield and copper lined valleys as indicated on the
drawings

Gutters & downspouts: Provide half-round type, by Classic Gutter Systems LLC

or approved equal, as indicated on the drawings

Sidewall Shingles

1

Clear heart cedar tapered shingle w/ vertical mixed grain, rough texture, 6
exposure

Shingles to have even buttline

Install all wall shingles according to the instructions by the Cedar Shake &

Shingle Bureau.

'8 |DOORS & WINDOWS

Exterior Doors and Windows— see Ext. Door & Window Schedule.

1

© O N o w

10

Contractor and window supplier shall coordinate with plans and details to
determine if jamb extensions are required.

All operable windows shall have full fiberglass screens

Provide all hardware. Hardware style to be selected by Owner from
manufacturer’s standard options.

Provide safety glass of minimum category classification required at all locations
required by code.

Provide egress rated window in all sleeping rooms without exterior door.

Submit shop drawings for approval.

Exterior doors shall be 1 3/4” thick minimum.

All windows shall be aluminum clad, color to be selected by Owner.

Provide insulated and impact resistant glass in french doors, low—E and impact
resistant glass in windows where required by code.

Contractor to confirm window sizes, locations, hardware requirements &

accessories prior to ordering.

Interior Doors—

1
2
3

Doors shall be 1 3/8” solid wood frame & panel doors.
Finish option (stain—grade or paint—grade) shall be determined by Owner

Hardware finish per Owner/Interior designer's selection.

Overhead doors—

1

3
Hardware
1

Provide all garage doors with glass panes, beaded panels, and applied trim by
Designer Doors, Inc. or equal.

All doors shall have automatic door openers with remotes and local wall
switches in the garage.

Submit shop drawings for Owner’s approval.

Door handles, passages sets, and locksets (except french doors) shall be
selected by Owner.

Door hinges by Omnia. Full mortise, square edge. Three(3) per 6'—8" door, four
(4) per 8—0" door. Five (5) knuckle, 4.0"x4.0". Coordinate hinge and hinge pin
finish with Owner/Interior designer’s selections.

Base mounted door bumpers: Baldwin 4050 (4510 floor bumper where base
mounted not practical).

Double door catches; Baldwin adjustable ball catch 0426

Furnish and install all matching accessories including strikes, face plates with
keeper box insert, and emergency release trim. Coordinate with doors and
casings.

Solid bronze or bronzed aluminum unlaquered thresholds at all exterior doors.

Finish on all hardware to be selected by Owner/Interior designer.

9 |FINISHES

Painted Surfaces:

1

General requirements:
Provide proper surface preparation.
Sand surfaces completely smooth prior to finishing.
Provide for complete surface coverage (coat as required for complete
coverage).
Interior and exterior paints shall be Benjamin Moore or Sherwin—Williams.
Exterior paints shall have mildew inhibitors.
Gypsum board walls: ’first coat’ gyp. Bd. Primer with flat latex paint followed by
2 coats of eggshell. Follow manufacturer’s specs.
Gypsum board ceilings: ’first coat’ gyp. Bd. Primer with flat latex paint followed
by 2 coats of eggshell. Follow manufacturer’s specs.
Interior wood trim: Lacquer primer with oil based semi—gloss enamel.
Exterior wood: High gloss latex enamel finish over oil base prime coat, where
paint is indicated. Prime all sides of exterior wood prior to installation.
Miscellaneous roof mounted equipment and plumbing vents: Follow paint
manufacturer’'s recommendations. Color to match roof.
Interior painting: all walls, ceilings, and trim in entire house shall be painted,
including closets and garage.
Front door shall be stained; finish and color to be selected by Owner/Interior

designer.

Gypsum Board:

1

(@)l

Gypsum wallboard to conform to the latest US Gypsum Construction

Handbook standards. All gypsum wallboard whall be tapered edge, 48" wide
min. All finish work shall be completed by an experienced, competent drywall
subcontractor, to a Level 5 finish where walls are to be painted, Level 4 finish
where walls are to be textured or wallpapered.

Gyp Bd #1: 1/2” gypsum panels by USG to meet ASTM C36, screwed (no
nails).

Gyp Bd #2: 1/2” moisture resistant gypsum panels by USG to meet ASTM C36,
screwed (no nails).

Garage walls and ceiling shall have min. 5/8” fire rated Type X gypsum board
where below habitable rooms.

Metal corner beads at all outside corners.

Tape, fill, and sand all joints, prime coat before painting.

Tiled shower walls, tile tub surrounds, and all tiled walls in wet areas shall be
installed over 1/2" cement backer board— do not use gypsum board in these

areas.

Tile and Stone:

1

Install per recommendations of TCA Handbook for Ceramic Tile Installation.

Tile type and color to be selected by Owner/Interior designer.

10

SPECIALTIES

Toilet and Bath Accessories

1

Bath Mirrors:
1

Accessory list to be provided by owner. Install as directed by manufacturer,
plumb and level, securely anchored. Verify exact location of all accessories
with owner before installation.

provide where indicated on plans or interior elevations.

Mirrors shall be 1/4” plate glass, copper backed, with ground edges and 17

bevel surround.

Closet Shelving:

1

Provide rod and shelf in all bedroom & coat closets, shelves spaced vert. 16”

min. in all linen closets, and shelves where indicated elsewhere on plans.

Shower door/enclosure:

1

Provide clear, frameless safety glass shower doors & enclosures where

indicated on plans.

11

EQUIPMENT

Appliances:
1

Contractor shall furnish and install all appliances per the floor plans. Selection
of all appliances by Owner/Interior designer. All appliances shall be connected
and in perfect operating condition.

Provide Owner with all appliance manuals and warranty information.

12

FURNISHINGS |

Cabinets, Shelving, and Bookcases:

1
2

See interior elevations for additional information.

Provide shop drawings of all cabinetry for Owner's/Interior Designer’s approval.

13

SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION |

Not Used

14

CONVEYING SYSTEMS |

Not Used

15 [MECHANICAL |

Plumbing:
1
2

"

Fixtures & colors to be selected by Owner/Interior designer.
Supply, waste, and vent pipes:
2.1 Water service pipe from well to house shut—off valve shall be PVC piping.

Locate house shut—off valve in garage.

within the house shall be PEX.

2.3 Fasten securely to framing members with approved fasteners.

2.4 Insulate with foam insulation sleeves.

2.5 Provide air chambers and stops at all fixtures (hot and cold lines). Air
chamber to be one size larger than adjacent piping and 12" high.

2.6 Waste pipes shall be cast iron to 6”7 above slab or ground in crawl space.

2.7 PVC sewer and drain pipe for vents, below any point 6” above slab or
ground in crawl space, and sitework.

2.8 Locate all vent piping to rear elevation side of roof ridges. Combine vent
stacks for minimum roof penetrations.
Clean—outs

3.1 House trap located outside house.
Install 'freeze—proof brass hose bibs.
Provide and install water heaters where shown on plans.

5.1 Connect the water heaters | series and provide loop system with plumb
to recirculate hot water
Provide and install Water—Tite Du—All dual drain washer box or equal at each washing
machine location.
Plumb for installation of water filtration system, to be selected by Owner.
Provide connection to kitchen sinks, drinking water dispensing appliances, and
all ice—=making appliances.
Provide and install icemaker connection boxes at each refrigerator/freezer
location.
Ensure all condensate and overfloor drain lines shall transition to copper where
visible from exterior. Drain lines shall not be exposed within finished interior
spaces.
Provide one house shut—off valve at location approved by Owner, near water
service entry to house.

Provide automatic laundry water supply shut off system— ’'Watercop’ or equal.

HVAC: Provide shop drawing of HVAC layout for review by Owner prior to beginning any

work, as well as a complete load calculation for sizing the sysytem.

1

LP Gas:

2

Heat pump heating and air conditioning system:

1.1 Provide and install vertical discharge 2—stage scroll—-type compressors with
minimum SEER of 15.0, with R—410A ('Puron’) refrigerant.

1.2 Design the systems to maintain 70 degrees when outside temperature is
95 degrees and 70 degrees when outside temperature is 20 degrees.

1.3 Ensure conditioned air does not vary more than two degree F between
rooms.

1.4 Provide an install automatic digital thermostat for each system.

1.5 Provide a (1) year parts and labor warranty on all new heating and air
conditioning equipment with an additional 4 year warranty on the compressor.

1.6 Ducts, including return air plenums, shall be rigid metal duct for returns
and runs over 12'. Provide fiberglass insulation or spray foam outside of the
duct (outside of airstream). No ductboard shall be used in airstream supply or
return. Insulated, flexible ducts are acceptable from trunk line to register for
lengths under 12,

1.7 Each system to maintain positive pressure in the conditioned space
relative to the exterior or non—conditioned spaces. Provide make—up fresh air
for each unit and as required to maintain positive pressure for entire house
including attic, including when kitchen and bath exhaust fans are operating.
fresh air to be conditioned before distributing to conditioned space.

1.8 Provide air exchange as necessary to temper and dehumidify unvented
attic. Maintain positive pressure in attic.

1.9 Registers shall be Hart and Cooley aluminum or equal.

1.10 Main air return to be located opposite (floor or ceiling) air supply, if
possible.

1.11 All bedrooms shall have a separate air return.

Provide tank in location shown on site plan. Size to be determined by Owner.
Connect tank to new gas piping at house.

Provide gas connections to all fireplaces and appliances as required.

Other Mechanical:

1
2

Provide and install exhaust for kitchen range.

Exhaust fans in bathrooms; 'Fantech' or equal.

16

ELECTRICAL

Electrical Fixtures: to be selected by Owner/Interior designer.

Electrical System Requirements:

1

Installation shall comply with the National Electric Code edition most recently
adopted by the local jurisdiction.
Locate electric meter per plan location.
Electric panels (per plan location) to be fully recessed into the wall.

3.1 Clearly label all circuits

3.2 Spare circuits shall equal 20% of required circuits.
Minimum branch circuit wire size shall be #12—2 AWG (copper only), service
entrance cable may be of approved non—copper wire.
Romex wiring shall contain grounding conductors.
No wires or cables may be installed until building is completely dried in and
protected from damage by weather or workmen.
Ground fault protective devices shall be used on all outdoor, bathroom, kitchen,
and garage circuits as required by code.
Arc fault protective devices shall be used on all sleeping room branch circuits
as required by code.
Provide and install Nutone #79—R direct wired smoke detectors, as per NFPA
codes.
Provide and install carbon monoxide detectors where garage is attached to

house, or fireplace or gas fired appliances are in the house.
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l. DO NOT SCALE DRANWINGS. |F DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN
CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT.

2. ANY UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES FROM THESE DRANINGS FOR ANY
REASON ARE AT THE SOLE RISK AND RESFONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER.

3. PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION, BUILDER SHALL FIELD VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO PROCEEDING
WITH CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL DIMENSIONS, DETAILS,
BIDDING, SFPECIFICATIONS, AND SHOF DRANINGS BETWEEN TRADES.

5. BEFORE FRAMING WALLS, CHECK FOR LOCATIONS OF ALL
ELECTRICAL SNITCHES, ACCESSORIES. INSTALL BLOCKING FOR
MOUNTING LOCKERS.

6. ALL LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT AFPFPLICABLE
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER
CONSTRUCTION, AND SHALL BE MIN. NO. 2 oYP W/ MAX. MOISTURE
CONTENT OF [9%.

7. ALL LUMBER NOTED AS PT (PRESSURE TREATED) SHALL BE TREATED
WITH WATER-BOURNE PRESERVATIVES. PRESSURE TREATMENT SHALL
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF ANWFB STANDARDS C2 AND | P-22.

5. GENERAL CONTRACTOR 1S RESFONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL LOCAL,
STATE, AND FEDERAL PERMITS. IN NO WAY IS THE INFORMATION IN
THESE DRANWINGS TO BE CONSTRUED TO RELIEVE THE &.C. FROM
CONFORMING TO AFFLICABLE CODES, WHICHEVER IS MOST
RESTRICTIVE.

9. NO STRUCTURAL CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE
MADE IN THE FIELD UNLESS WRITTEN AFPPROVAL 1S OBTAINED FROM THE
ARCHITECT. IF CHANGES ARE MADE WITHOUT SUCH APPROVAL, SUCH
CHANGES SHALL BE THE LEGAL AND FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR INVOLVED, AND |IT SHALL BE THEIR
RESFPONSIBILITY TO REFPLACE AND REFPAIR THE CONDITION AS
DIRECTED BY THE ARCHITECT.

12 | General Notes
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2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT AND PROVIDE
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OVER 05"

3. SANITARY SENER SYSTEM CONNECTIONS SHALL
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ASHEVILLE MSD AND NC STATE RULES AND

FPOLICIES. .

Nailing Schedules

ROOF FRAMING

NUMBER OF COMMON NAILS

NUMBER OF AIR NAILS

RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED)

3-8D PER RAFTER

3-3 X .18l PER RAFTER

CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED)

3-1eD PER JOIST

5-3 X .13l PER RAFTER

CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE-NAILED)

3-16D PER JOIST

4-3 X 13| PER RAFTER

CEILING JOIST LAPS OVER PARTITIONS (FACE-NAILED)

3-16D PER LAP

4-3 X I3l PER RAFTER

COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE-NAILED)

3-16D PER JolsT? @

4-3 X 13| PER RAFTER

BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE-NAILED)

2-8D EACH END

2-3 X I3l PER RAFTER

ROOF RAFTER TO RIDGE BEAM

3-10D PER RAFTER

3-3 X I3l PER RAFTER

JACK RAFTER TO HIP (TOE-NAILED)

3-10D PER RAFTER

3-3 X I3l PER RAFTER

ROOF FRAMING"

STRUCTURAL PANELS

1-6D EVERY 6" EDGE, 12" FIELD

1-2 1/2"X 13| EVERY 6" EDGE, 12" FIELD

WALL FRAMING

TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (END-NAILED)

2-16D PER STUD

3-3 X I3l PER STUD

3-16D PER 2X6 STUD

4-3 X 13| PER STUD

TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (TOE-NAILED)

3-1eD PER STUD

4-3 X I3l PER STUD

4-16D PER 2X6 STUD

5-16D PER STUD

3-3 X I3l PER STUD

TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE (FACE-NAILED)

2-l6D EVERY 6"

2-3 X I3l EVERY 2"

TOP PLATES AT INTERSECTIONS (FACE-NAILED)

2-16D EACH SIDE OF JOINT

4-3 X I3l EACH SIDE OF JOINT

STUD TO STUD (FACE-NAILED)

2-l6D EVERY 24"

2-3 X I3l EVERY 6"

HEADER TO HEADER (FACE-NAILED)

|-16D EVERY 16" ALONG EDGES

-3 X .I3] EVERY 12" ALONG EDGES

BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR JOIST, BAND JOIST,
END JOIST, OR BLOCKING (FACE-NAILEP)

|-l6D EVERY [6"

1-3 X .I3] EVERY &" ALONG EDGES

WALL SHEATHING

STRUCTURAL PANELS

1-6D EVERY 6" EDGE, 12" FIELD

-2 1/2 X 131 EVERY &" EDGE, 12" FIELD

FLOOR FRAMING

JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE OR GIRDER (TOE-NAILED)

4-5D PER JOIST

4-3 X I3l PER JOIST

BRIDGING TO JOIST (TOE-NAILED)

2-8D EACH END

2-2 1/2 X 13| EACH END

BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE-NAILED)

2-8D EACH END

2-2 1/2 X 13| EACH END

BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED)

3-16D EACH BLOCK

4-3 X 13| EACH BLOCK

LEDGER STRIP TO BEAM (FACE-NAILED)

3-16D BELON EACH JOIST

4-3 X 13| BELON EACH JOIST

JOIST ON LEDGER TO BEAM (TOE-NAILED)

3-8D PER JOIST

3-3 X I8l PER JOIST

RIM JOIST TO JOIST (END-NAILED)

3-1eD PER JOIST

4-3 X I3l PER JOIST

RIM JOIST TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE-NAILED)

2-leD EVERY 2"

2-3 X I3l EVERY &"

FLOOR SHEATHING

STRUCURAL PANELS

I" OR LESS

I-& EVERY 6" EDGE, 12" FIELD

-2 1/2 X 131 EVERY &" EDGE, 12" FIELD

GREATER THAN |"

I-l0 EVERY 6" EDGE, 6" FIELD

1-3 1/4 X 13| EVERY &" EDGE, 6" FIELD

(1) For high wind areas, consult local codes.

(2) See Figure 2—87, page 145, for detailed schedules to accommodate specific roof loading conditions.
(3) Nailing requirements are based on wall sheathing nailed 6 in. o.c. at the panel edge. If wall sheathing is nailed 3 in. o.c. at the panel edge to obtain higher shear
capacities, nailing requirements for structural members must be doubled, or alternate connectors, such as shear plates, must be used to maintain the load path.

(4) When wall sheathing is continuous over connected members the tabulated number of nails can be reduced to 1—16d nail per foot.
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BEAMS INDICATED AS | 3/4" THICK ARE MICROLLAM LVL MANUFACTURED BY
TRUS-JOIST MACMILLAN. BEAMS INDICATED AS 3", 5" AND & 3/4" THICK
ARE GLULAM BEAMS

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, SUPPLY APPROPRIATE METAL FRAMING
CONNECTORS WHERE CONDITIONS DO NOT ALLOW SUITABLE BEARING FOR
FRAMING ELEMENTS

GANG STUDS AT BEAM OR GIRDER TRUSS BEARING POINTS AS SHONWN IN
THE DRANINGS OR IF NOT SHONWN PER NC BUILDING CODE. QUESTIONABLE
CONDITIONS NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

BEAMS ARE CONCEALED WITHIN THEIR RESPECTIVE FRAMING SYSTEMS
UNLESS SHONWN AS DROFPPFPED OR OTHERWISE IN THE DRANWINGS.

STRUCTURAL DIMENSION LUMBER (GIRDERS, JOISTS) ARE SIZED BASED
ON THE USE OF #2 KD SYFP.

PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FRAMING MEMBER UNDER ALL WALLS OR PORTIONS
OF WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO FRAMING. [|F PIPING OR OTHER ELEMENTS
PENETRATE THE WALL AT THE SILL, PROVIDE TWO FRAMING MEMBERS
SPACED THE WIDTH OF THE WALL TO PERMIT PENETRATIONS INTO THE FLOOR
SYSTEM WITHOUT CUTTING THE FRAMING.

UNDESIGNATED HEADERS ARE 3- 2XI2 NITH TNO LAYERS OF /2" PLYWOOD.

WHERE TWO TRUSS SPANS MEET AT BEARING WALLS, BEAMS, OR GIRDERS,
BUTT ENDS OF TRUSSES TOGETHER (I.E. ALIGN TRUSSES) TO PROVIDE
MAXIMUM FREE AREA FOR DUCTWORK.

PCT' STANDS FOR METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD PARALLEL CHORD FLOOR
TRUSSES. THESE ARE TO BE BOTTOM CHORD BEARING AT ENDS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

. AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE A DECK IS ATTACHED TO A FLOOR SYSTEM FRAMED

WITH NOOD TRUSSES OR ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT JOISTS (LE. Tl JOISTS
OR EQUIVALENT), A REVIEN AND CERTIFICATION FROM A REGISTERED ENGINEER
FROM THE TRUSS OR JOIST MANUFACTURING COMPANY |S REQUIRED BY THE NC
BUILDING CODE. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER ENGINEER MUST SPECIFICALLY
STATE ON THE TRUSS SHOP DRANINGS THAT THE DECK ATTACHMENT IS
ALLOWED. THE ENGINEER MUST PROVIDE THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT

AND FLASHING DETAILS, AND REVIEW ALL ASSOCIATED DETAILS.

KEEP HVAC CHASES CLEAR OF FRAMING. HEADER CHASE OFENINGS

PROVIDE SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE CONTROL CHEMICALS USING A METHOD
OF PROTECTION AND INSTALLATION AFPPROVED BY THE NC DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE

Framing

CONVENIENCE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, KITCHEN, LAUNDRY, OUTDOORS,
AND ALL WET LOCATIONS SHALL BE GFI. OUTDOOR RECEFPTACLES
SHALL BE WFPGFI

PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE.

ELECTICAL CONTRACTOR MAY PROFPOSE SUBSTITUTIONS FOR LIGHT-
ING FIXTURES. SUBMIT CUT SHEETS FOR OANNER OR ARCHITECTS'S

PROVIDE AFPPROPRIATE PONWER TO ALL AFPFLIANCES, MOTORS, AND
EQUIPMENT, WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT.

GROUNDING SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

MAIN SERVICE PANEL- #4 COPPER UFER GROUND
HOT/COLD/GAS LINES- #4 COPPER GROUND WIRE CONTINUOUS
SUBPANELS- SUB FED FROM MAIN SERVICE PANEL

FOR CIRCUITS AND LOADS IN SINGLE FAMILY DNELLINGS, THE LIGHTING
AND APFPLIANCE CIRCUITS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
NE.C ARTICLE 220- 3&4
A) FOR GENERAL ILLUMINATION (LIGHTINGO, ONE |5 AMP CIRCUIT FOR
EACH 500 SF OF LIVING AREA (LOAD 3 NATTS PER SF)
FOR SMALL APPLIANCE LOADS IN KITCHEN, PANTRY, FAMILY
ROOM, AND EATING AREAS, TWO OR MORE 20 AMP AFPPLIANCE
CIRCUITS, IN ADDITION TO THE LIGHTING BRANCH CIRCUITS,
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THESE
ROOMS AND SUCH CIRCUITS SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS.
C) RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SUPPLIED BY AT LEAST TWO APPLIANCE
EFGEE’LACLE BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE
TC .
D) AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR THE LAUNDRY RECEPTACLE

ADDITIONAL CIRCUITS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FURNACE,
GARBAGE DISPOSAL, RANGE, OVEN, AND DISHNASHER

ONNER SHALL PROVIDE LOCATIONS OF ANY ADDDITIONAL OUTLETS,
SWITHCHES, CONNECTIONS, LIGHTS, SUBFPANELS, ETC. NOT SHONWN ON

ALL NORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WNITH THE LATEST EDITION OF
THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE.

Electtical Notes
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20'-5 FRAMING PLAN |S FOR SCHEMATIC PURPOSES
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L7 QevoVED o u PUBLISHED BY THE SHEET METAL AND AIR B)
ool Ll CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS NATIONAL
T NEAWALL AR R RS SRS . ASSOCIATION, INC.
- “H HH 9
J—— WINDOW Sl iy © 3. ALL SLOPE TRANSISTION AND SIDENALL
FIRE BRICK ] [ FLASHING, ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE
FLASHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 'SMACNA' DETAILS
EXISTING DOOR PRICK REARTH TR AND SPECS
TO REMAIN { — 4. ALL DOANSPOUTS AND LEADERS TO BE
= 7 = EXISTING DOOR BRICK FACING ; : INSTALLED PER 'SMACNA' DETAILS AND SPECS,
S TO BE REMOVED =2 SUPPORTS SHALL HOLD DOWNSPOUTS |' CLEAR OF E)
\ - BUILDING FINISHES
2 NEN
DOOR F ] D ] 5. METAL DRIP EDGES TO BE PREFINISHED. T N/A
11 ep ace etal 6. SKYLIGHTS- VELUX SELF-FLASHED FIXED,
COMFORT PLUS |56 FRAME, FRAME 23 |/4" X 46
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General Root Framing Notes

. ALL HEADERS AT EXTERIOR WALL DOOR AND WINDOW OFENINGS
TO BE FRAMED FROM 2XIO SYP WITH 1/2" PLYWOOD SPACERS, TO A
TOTAL THICKNESS OF 5 /2", UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. BEAMS INDICATED AS | 3/4" THICK ARE MICROLLAM LVL
MANUFACTURED BY TRUS-JOIST MACMILLAN. BEAMS INDICATED AS

3", 5" & 2/4" THICK ARE GLULAM BEAMS.

3. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, SUFPFPLY APPROPRIATE METAL
FRAMING CONNECTORS WHERE CONDITIONS DO NOT ALLOW SUITABLE
BEARING FOR FRAMING ELEMENTS.

4. GANG STUDS AT BEAM OR GIRDER TRUSS BEARING POINTS AS
SHONWN IN THE DRANINGS OR IF NOT SHONWN PER INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE. QUESTIONABLE CONDITIONS NOT SFPECIFICALLY
SHONWN SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

5. BEAMS ARE CONCEALED WITHIN THEIR RESPECTIVE FRAMING
SYSTEMS UNLESS SHOWN AS DROFPFED OR OTHERWISE.

6. STRUCTURAL DIMENSION LUMBER (GIRDERS, JOISTS, RAFTERS,
ETC.) ARE SIZED BASED ON THE USE OF #2 KD SYP

7. PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FRAMING MEMBER UNDER ALL WALLS
OR PORTIONS OF WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO FRAMING. IF PIFING
OR OTHER ELEMENTS PENETRATE THE WALL AT THE SILL, PROVIDE
TNO FRAMING MEMBERS SFACED THE THICKNESS OF THE WALL TO
PERMIT PENETRATIONS INTO THE FLOOR SYSTEM WITHOUT

CUTTTING THE FRAMING.

©. AREAS OF OVER-FRAMED ROOF TO BE FRAMED WITH 2X&
RAFTERS AT 24" OC. PROVIDE OFPENINGS IN ROOF SHEATHING AT
THESE OCATIONS TO PERMIT VENTILATION OF OVER-FRAMED ROOF
CAVITY.

9. ROOF TRUSSES ARE BOTTOM CHORD BEARING AT ENDS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

I©. ROOF TO BE FRAMED WITH ROOF TRUSSES AT 24" OC UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE.

. PROVIDE ATTIC ACCESS FRAMED OFPENING OF MIN. 20" X 30" TO
ANY ATTIC AREA HAVING A CLEAR HT. OF OVER 20", EXCEPT AT
CONCEALED AREAS NOT

LOCATED OVER THE MAIN STRUCTURE.

02 Roof

NOTE:

FIRE BLOCKING IS NOT
REQUIRED WHEN THE KNEE-
WNALL SPACE IS UNFINISHED;
THE STUD BAYS ARE CON-

SIDERED PART OF THE 5 a '/\
\ UNFINISHED ATTIC. RAFTER ]
( BALLOON-FRAMED RAKES:
2X FIRE FULL-HEIGHT RAKE WALLS NEED
BLOCKING FIRE BLOCKS TO SEPARATE THE
— ACROSS FACE STUD BAYS FROM TEH ATTIC
_ OF STUD WALL SPACE ABOVE.
Q [ | le—2X TOP %
= A PLATE/ ATTIC
0 FIRE -
O BLOCKING V\
y EIN \ CEILING JOIST
STOR. N
o= AT STAIR STRINGERS:
KNEE WALLS: T THE SPACE BETAEEN STRINGERS
IF THE SPACE BEHIND THE KNEE WALL -/ ; MUST BE SEPARATED FROM THE
1S FINISHED, THE STUD BAYS MUST BE UPPER-STORY FLOOR-JOIST BAYS.
=« FIRE BLOCKED. HERE, THE TOP PLATE
ACTS AS THE FIRE BLOCKING,
PREVENTING FLAMES FROM ENTERING HEADER — >
2X FIRE THE RAFTER BAY. —
BLOCKING
N IN EACH X
— STUD BAY \
O I= = ox FIRE
= BLOCKING
0
O '/>< >< STRINGER —X/
—
% oR-
FINISHED
STORAGE -
| // \\
— \ = oX FIRE
IF DRYWALL HAS BEEN - LANDING ~ L BLockine
INSTALLED ON THE WALL = y
BEFORE THE SOFFIT IS \ }:,_‘:[l N
ob BUILT, NO ADDITIONAL NS S—-
z FIRE BLOCKING |5 NEEDED T
Q)
E = == NOTE:
0 FIRE BLOCKING 1S ALSO REQUIRED
) \ AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, -+1
DUCTS, CABLES, AND NIRES AT CEIL'G i N
\ AND FLOOR LEVEL. SEAL ALL PENE- ,
' TRATIONS WITH APPROVED PENETRATION ==~ || \ |
N FIRE-STOP SEALANT, TESTED TO .
0, DRYWALL ASTM E&I4 OR UL 1474. S )
I UNFINISHED LANDINGS: -
IF THE AREA UNDERNEATH
H PN = THE LANDING 1S UNFINISHED,
SOFFIT FIRE BLOCKING: > < e MALL Bav e BE
il = T S FIRE BLOCKED
/
o \\ _| Vi \ || '\'
] SH- CONCEALED .
SPACE /
2X FIRE
. FINISHED STRINGER
BLOCKING
N—2X FIRE BLOCK'G BASEMENT Y s
NOTE: FIRE BLOCK'G INSTALLED IN LINE —
MAY BE OMITTED IF WNITH TOF OF TUB
STUD BAY IS FILLED DECK
WITH BATT INSUL. TO
A HEIGHT OF 16"
ABOVE TUB DECK L > TUB N = \ =
LEDGER <«—UNFIN,
k SPACE
N\ : _ /
~ '/.. / '\\ k ”/ /::/ ,ﬂ ./
STUD WALL
== N\

3/4" PLYWOOD
FIRE BLOCK e
(2X LUMBER OR
/2" 6NB ALSO

TUB DECK.:
FIRE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED
IN THE STUD BAYS AROUND

FOUNDATION
. «-—FLOOR JOIST —»

STAIR STRINGERS:

. IF THE AREA BELOW THE STAIR 1S
UNFINISHED, FIRE BLOCKS ARE REQUIRED
IN THE STUD BAYS ALONGSIDE THE

A DROP-IN TUB. PERMITTED)

5 ><7“ .
\ FLR. JolsT \
H—ToP

STUD N/ '
NALL—» _

SISTERED PT 2X4

X _CONCEALED
SPACE —

STRINGER. |F THE AREA BENEATH IS
FINISHED WITH MINIMUM /2" DRYWALL,
THIS BLOCKING 1S TYFICALLY NOT
REQUIRED.

2X FIRE

/

MAINTAIN EXISTING
ROOF PLANE, TO
BLEND FLUSH INT
MAIN HOUSE ROO
PLANE

|IST FLOOR

PLATE HT.

MATCH NEW
FASCIA TO
ALIGN W/
EXISTING
FASCIA

&=l

RAFTERS IF
ALLOW FOR
INSULATION

EXISTING RAFTERS TO REMAIN- &GC

TO VERIFY SIZE, SPACING, ¢
CONDITION IN THE FIELD

NEN LVL STRUCTURAL RIDGE, SIZED
BY OTHERS, BEARING ON WALL P

FRAMING AT EACH END

FUR DONWN THE
NECESSARY TO
CODE-COMPLIANT

|
5T FLR. FFE /N |
ol

\

01 Buj]dlzz(g S

~

/

ection (@ Rec. Room

scale

]/4!/ — ]I_OH

ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING ON 30# FELT
ON 5/8" PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

2XI0 ROOF FRAMING @
6" oc

R-38 BATT INSUL.
DRIP EDGE

-—— RAKE TRIM, X4 ON [X&

RERERNERRRRRRNR

WOOD LAF SIDING,
PAINTED

T-0" AFF L
HEADER HT.

_4'-0" AFF |
SILL HT.

T/16" OSB SHEATHING, W/
HOUSENRAF, SEAMS
TAPED

NRRRN

3) 2XIo BOX HEADER

X2 BAND BOARD

————NEW WNINDOW, W/ SILL

FLASHING TO COVER
TOP COURSE OF BRICK

EXISTING BRICK VENEER

TO REMAIN

NEWN WALL FRAMING,
2X6 @ 16" oC

R-19 INSUL

PT 2X6 BOTTOM PLATE,
ANCHORED TO EXISTING
SLAB

EXISTING SLAB

FINISH GRADE

\ I

PERIMETER BASEMENT NALLS:

PLATE :
-« FOUN- BREAKS THE SPACE
DATION BETAEEN STUD WALL

& FOUND. INTO

“CElIlL'G
JOIST »

BLOCKING —f\

A SPACE BEHIND A 2X4 PERIMETER
BASEMENT WALL MUST BE SEPARATED
FROM THE JOIST BAYS ABOVE.

SMALLER COM-
ARTMENTS

CONCEALED SPACES IN WALLS:

WHEN A WALL 1S NOT DRYWALLED

OR SHEATHED ON BOTH SIDES- WHICH
IS TYPICAL OF FURRED-OUT BASEMENT
WALLS AND DOUBLE STUD WALLS-
THERE MUST BE A FULL-HEIGHT FIRE
BLOCK EVERY |© FEET HORIZONTALLY

Fire Blocking / Draft Stopping Details

3/4” — ]!_0”

scale

DROPPED CEILINGS:

n =

DROPPED CEILINGS CAN BE FIRE-
BLOCKED IN THE SAME WAY AS

SOFFITS.

01 | Wall Section '

scale 3/4" =1'-0"

\\4~4\’1\

_T1-0" AFF /J\

N

ASPHALT SHINGLE
ROOFING ON 30%# FELT
ON B5/8" PLYWOOD
SHEATHING

EXISTING ROOF
FRAMING

R-25 BATT INSUL.
ﬁDR\P EDGE
———| X6 FASCIA

HEADER HTWW

I'-6" AFF

3) 2Xlo BOX HEADER

SPACE
NEN WINDOW

SILL HT.

A BRICK SILL W/ FLASHING
et
w BRICK VENEER W/ |" AIR
/SPACE, BRICK TIES

OC R-19 INSUL

PT 2X6&6 BOTTOM PLATE,

ANCHORED TO EXISTING SLAB

TURN BRICK @ WINDOW/DOOR
JAMBS FOR CLOSURE OF AIR

NEAN WALL FRAMING, 2X6 @ 16"

“’8”

— A FINISH GEADE

SAN-CUT ¢ REMOVE

EXISTING SLAB

=11 | 4L

/2" DOWELS EPOXIED
INTO EXISTING SLAB, 4"
EMBEDMENT, 4' OC

CONC. FOOTING ON
UNDISTURBED SOIL, TO
BELOW FROST LINE;
REINF. W/ CONT. 2) #4
REBAR TOF & BOTTOM

Wall Section

scale 3/4" =1'-0"
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1st Floor Plan (@ Master Suite
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Electrical Plan @ Master Suite =

02

®

S

®

GC TO CONFIRM
THAT THIS
WINDOW NILL FIT
THE EXISTING
WALL-ROOF
CONDITION-
ADJUST SIZE AS
NEEDED

®

GC TO CONFIRM THAT
THIS NINDOW WILL FIT
THE EXISTING
WALL-ROOF CONDITION-
ADWST SIZE AS NEEDED

®

MARK JELD-WEN # TYPE ROUGH OPENING HD. HT. AFF GLAZING COMMENTS

A ECD2960-2 DOUBLE HUNG 54 |/2" X 60 3/4" 6'-2" LON-E UNITS MULLED TOGETHER

B ECD3360-2 DOUBLE HUNG 67 1/2" X 60 3/4" 6'-8" LON-E UNITS MULLED TOGETHER

C ECD3736-2 DOUBLE HUNG 2 71/8" X 36 3/4" e'-o" LON-E UNITS MULLED TOGETHER

D ECD2946 DOUBLE HUNG 30 1/8" X 48 3/4" 6'-&" LON-E

E ECD3348 DOUBLE HUNG 24 /86" X 48 3/4" 6'-8" LONW-E

F ECD3756-2 DOUBLE HUNG 5 1/2" X 56 3/4" &'-8" LON-E UNITS MULLED TOGETHER
EGRESS

& ECD2956-3 DOUBLE HUNG &6 1/8" X 56 3/4" 6'-8" LON-E UNITS MULLED TO DOOR

H ECD2I56 DOUBLE HUNG 22 /86" X 5o 3/4" 6'-5" LONW-E

NOTES:

|. SCHEDULE BASED ON JELD-WEN WNINDOWS, PREMIUM WOOD SITELINE EX SERIES
2. ALUM. CLAD, STANDARD COLOR, STANDARD HARDWARE
3. INSTALL BRICK MOLDING PER WINDOW DETAILS
4. WITH GRILLES AS SHONWN

10

Window Schedule

scale

]/4!! — ]!_0!!

scale 1/4" =1-0"

SOLDERS AND FLUX HAVING A LEAD CONTENT IN EXCESS OF TWO TENTHS
OF ONE PERCENT SHALL NOT BE USED IN THE INSTALLATION OR REFAIR
OF ANY PLUMBING PROVIDING WATER FOR HUMAN COMSUMPTION WHICH
ARE CONNECTED TO WATER SYSTEMS

PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
WATER CLOSET: |.6 GALLON PER FLUSH (MAX)
SHOWER HEADS: 2.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE (MAX)

LAVATORY AND SINK FAUCETS: 2.5 GALLONS PER MIN. (MAX)
HOT WATER SHALL BE THE LEFT FITTING AT ALL FAUCETS
FIXTURE STYLES, COLORS, AND PLUMBING TRIM SHALL BE AS

SELECTED BY OANER

THE WATER HEATER TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE FELIEF VALVE SHALL
HAVE ATTACHED A FPIPE WHICH WILL RUN OUTSIDE THE BUILDING WITH
THE END OF THE PIPE BETWEEN &6 AND 24 INCHES ABOVE GRADE
AND POINTED DONN.

SHOWERHEADS, LAVATORY AND SINK FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX.
FLOW RATE AS DETERMINED BY LOCAL CODES

WATER HEATERS SHALL BE SECURED TO RESIST EARTHQUAKES
WHERE GOVERNED BY LOCAL CODES.

PROVIDE CHECK VALVE IN SUPFLY TO EACH NATER HEATER

INCOMING WATER SUPFLY PIFING SHALL BE TYPE K COPPER. INTERIOR
SUPPLY PIPING SHALL BE TYPE L COPPER OR SCH. 40 CPVC.

PROVIDE THREADED PIFPE FOR ALL GAS FIXTURES (SIZED BY OTHERS)
PROVIDE EXT. HOSE BIBBS AS DIRECTED BY OWNER.

PROVIDE FLOOR CONDENSATE DRAIN AND PIPING IN BASEMENT MECH.
AREA

PROVIDE DRAIN LINE & TRAFP WITH OVERFLOW CATCH PAN AT WASHING
MACHINE LOCATION.

Plumbing Notes

yurko
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Plan Legend

FOUNDATION, HOLDONN, & ANCHOR BOLT NOTES
l. IF ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, A

L

SOILS INVESTIGATION REFPORT MAY BE REQUIRED.
EXISTING WNALL

TO REMAIN 2. PROVIDE | 3/4" MIN. EDGE DIMENSION FROM CENTERLINE
EXISTING WALL TO BE OF BOLTS TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY .

REMOVED 3. PLATE WASHERS ARE REGUIRED FOR ALL ANCHOR

NEN WALL BOLTS. NUTS SHALL BE FINGER TIGHT AND 1/2 WRENCH TURN.
WINDOW 4. ALL FOUNDATION HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED INPLACE

PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSFPECTION.

EXISTING DOOR 5. FOUNDATION SILLS SHALL BE PT NOOD.

TO REMAIN

EXISTING DOOR
TO BE REMOVED

NEW
DOOR

6. ALL BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED /32" TO I/16"
OVERSIZED.

&.

0.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OR COMPACTED FILL HAVING A BEARING
CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF MINIMUM.

CONCRETE IN THE FOLLONING AREAS SHALL HAVE NATURAL FINE SAND AGGREGATE AND NORMAL
WEIGHT COARSE AGGREGATES CONFORMING TO ASTM C33, TYPE | PORTLAND CEMENT
CONFORMING TO ASTM CI50, AND SHALL HAVE THE FOLLONING MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS:

FOOTINGS.....cccovevviie 3000 POl

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ANCHOR BOLTS, CLIPS,
INSERTS, CONNECTION PLATES, SLEEVES, SLOTS, AND OTHER REQUIRED ITEMS IN ACCORDANCE
WNITH THE DRANWINGS, AND IN COOPERATION WNITH OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE.

CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A6IS, GRADE 60. REINFORCEMENT
DESIGNATED AS CONTINUOUS SHALL LAP 26 BAR DIAMETERS AT SPLICES, UO.N.

PROVIDE 3" CONCRETE COVERAGE, SIDES AND BOTTOM, FOR FOOTING REINFORCING BARS.
OVERLAP ALL SPLICES IN CONTINUOUS REINFORCING BARS ['-&" MINIMUM.

THICKENED SLAB, WHERE INDICATED, TO BE 12" DEEP X|'-4' WIDE (UN.O.) AT
BOTTOM WITH (3) #4 BARS, CONTINUOUS.

PROVIDE FOUNDATION DAMPPROOFING PER SPECIFICATION SECTION OTI50 "DAMPPROOFING"
AND THE N.C. BUILDING CODE.

FOUNDATION WALL DETAILS REFERENCED ARE BASED ON HEIGHTS AND UNBALANCED FILL
CONDITIONS INTERPRETED FROM SITE PLAN AND AVAILABLE SITE SURVEY INFORMATION.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS OF BOTH WALL HEIGHTS AND HEIGHT OF
UNBALANCED FILL AND COORDINATE REQUIRED DETAILS. LIMITS OF MAXIMUM WALL
HEIGHT AND MAXIMUM UNBALANCED FILL SHOWN AT EACH DETAIL SHALL BE STRICTLY OBSERVED.

WHERE SOLID ROCK PROHIBITS EXCAVATION FOR FOOTINGS, A LEVEL SURFACE MUST BE PROVIDED
AND FOOTINGS MUST BE FPINNED TO THE LEVELED SOLID ROCK. SEE PINNED FOOTING DETAIL.

Il. CRANWLSPACE AREAS TO BE EXCAVATED ONLY TO PROVIDE 24" MINIMUM CLEARANCE

2.

BETWEEN WOOD FRAMING AND GROUND.

CUT FOOTINGS INTO UNDISTURBED EARTH |'-O" MIN,; BEAR FOOTINGS ON UNDISTURBED EARTH.
PLACE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS 2'-O" MIN. AND INTERIOR FOOTINGS ['-4" MIN. BELOW
FIN. GRADE

. STEP FOOTINGS WHERE REQUIRED IN RATIO OF TWO HORIZONTAL TO ONE VERTICAL; MAX.

VERTICAL STEP: 4", FORM SO FOOTINGS ARE CONTINUOUS

. FOUNDATION WALLS, PIERS, AND PILASTERS TO BE CONSTUCTED OF CONCRETE MASONRY

UNITS (CMU) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

. CONSTRUCT CONCRETE SLAB(S)-ON-GRADE 4" THICK, REINFORCED W/ 6X6 WI.4 X WNI.4 WANF

OVER & MIL POLYETHYLENE OVER 4" CRUSHED STONE BASE.

. ALL CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT BARS AND NAM SHALL BE ACCURATELY AND SECURELY TIED

AND ANCHORED IN PLACE TO PREVENT DISLOCATION DURING THE CONCRETE PLACEMENT OFPERATION.

. PROVIDE CORNER REINFORCEMENT, 36 BAR DIAMETERS X326 BAR DIAMETERS AT EACH

CONTINUOUS FOOTING CHANGE IN DIRECTION.

. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL CONFORM TO THE

AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE COMMITTEE 318, SECTION 7.7 UON. (3" TYPICAL)

. WELDED WIRE MESH SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM AlI85. MESH SHALL BE FURNISHED IN FLAT

SHEETS. LAP ONE FULL MESH.

Foundation- General Notes

EXPANSIVE SOIL NOTES
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|. DEPTH OF FOOTING BELOW NATURAL AND FINISH GRADES
SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN [&" FOR EXTERIOR AND 2" FOR

INTERIOR FOOTINGS

2. EXTERIOR WALLS AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS SHALL BE
SUPFPORTED ON CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS

3. FOOTINGS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH 3) #4 CONT. BARS.

4. CONCRETE FLOOR SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE REINF. W/
#3 @ 16" O/C EACH WAY & PLACED ON A 6 MIL. VISQUEEN
MOISTURE BARRIER ON A 4" THICK BASE OF /2" CLEAN

AGGREGATE

5. SOIL BELOW INTERIOR FLOOR SLABS SHALL BE SATURATED
W/ MOISTURE TO A DEPTH OF 18" PRIOR TO PLACING

CONCRETE.
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General Floor Framing Notes

BEAMS INDICATED AS | 3/4" ¢ 3 /2" THICK ARE MICROLLAM LVL MANUFACTURED BY TRUS-JOIST
MACMILLAN. BEAMS INDICATED AS 5", AND &6 32/4" THICK ARE GLULAM BEAMS

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, SUPPLY APPROPRIATE METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS
WHERE CONDITIONS DO NOT ALLOW SUITABLE BEARING FOR FRAMING ELEMENTS

GANG STUDS AT BEAM OR GIRDER TRUSS BEARING POINTS AS SHOWN IN THE DRANWINGS
OR IF NOT SHOAN PER IRC. QUESTIONABLE CONDITIONS NOT SFPECIFICALLY
SHONWN SHOULD BE DIRECTED TO THE ARCHITECT.

BEAMS ARE CONCEALED WITHIN THEIR RESPECTIVE FRAMING SYSTEMS UNLESS SHOWN
AS DROPPED OR OTHERWISE IN THE DRANINGS.

STRUCTURAL DIMENSION LUMBER (GIRDERS, JOISTS) ARE SIZED BASED ON THE USE OF #2 KD SYP.

ALL LUMBER NOTED AS P.T. (PRESSURE TREATED) SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED WITH
WATER-BORNE PRESERVATIVES. PRESSURE TREATMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF ANPB STANDARDS C2 AND LP-22.

PROVIDE AN ADDITIONAL FRAMING MEMBER UNDER ALL WALLS OR PORTIONS OF

WALLS RUNNING PARALLEL TO FRAMING. IF PIPING OR OTHER ELEMENTS PENETRATE

THE WALL AT THE SILL, PROVIDE TWO FRAMING MEMBERS SFPACED THE WIDTH OF

THE WALL TO PERMIT PENETRATIONSINTO THE FLOOR SYSTEM WITHOUT CUTTING THE FRAMING.

PCT' STANDS FOR METAL-PLATE-CONNECTED WOOD PARALLEL CHORD FLOOR TRUSSES.
THESE ARE TO BE BOTTOM CHORD BEARING AT ENDS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
UNDESIGNATED HEADERS ARE 3- 2XI2 WITH TWO LAYERS OF |/2" PLYWOOD OR 2-2XI2
W/ | LAYER OF /2" PLYWOOD, DEPENDING ON THE WALL THICKNESS

0. WHERE TIWO TRUSS SPANS MEET AT BEARING NWALLS, BEAMS, OR GIRDERS, BUTT ENDS OF

TRUSSES TOGETHER (L.E. ALIGN TRUSSES) TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM FREE AREA FOR DUCTWNORK.

Il. AT ALL LOCATIONS WHERE A DECK 1S ATTACHED TO A FLOOR SYSTEM FRAMED WITH

12.
13.

NOOD TRUSSES OR ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT JOISTS (1.E. Tdl JOISTS OR
EQUIVALENT), A REVIEN AND CERTIFICATION FROM A REGISTERED ENGINEER FROM
THE TRUSS OR JOIST MANUFACTURING COMPANY IS REQUIRED BY THE NC BUILDING
CODE. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER ENGINEER MUST SPECIFICALLY STATE ON THE
TRUSS SHOP DRAWINGS THAT THE DECK ATTACHMENT IS ALLONWED.

THE ENGINEER MUST PROVIDE THE METHOD OF ATTACHMENT AND FLASHING
DETAILS, AND REVIEAN ALL ASSOCIATED DETAILS.

KEEP HVAC CHASES CLEAR OF FRAMING. HEADER CHASE OPENINGS AS REQUIRED
PROVIDE SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE CONTROL USING THE TERMITE BAITING
PROGRAM BY TERMINIX

. GC TO CONSULT TRUSS INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR ALL FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS, SPECS,

AND INSTALLATION METHODS.

. SUBFLOOR TO BE GLUED AND SCREWED, TYPICAL
. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST CURRENT APPLICABLE

SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF TIMBER CONSTRUCTION.

. ALL STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE MINIMUM NO. 2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE,

WITH MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF [9%.

. PROVIDE NAILING PATTERN IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE IRC

STATE BUILDING CODE RECOMMENDED FASTENING SCHEDULE WHEN
JOINING TNO OR MORE FRAMING MEMBERS.

Framing

"yvurko
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20 Tipton Lane
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MEMORANDUM
JULY 11, 2016

To:  Board of Adjustment

From: Jonathan Kanipe, Town Administrator
Re:  Case 3 -6 Southwood Road

Date: July 1, 2016

Case 3

Property Owner: Norwood and Sidney Thornton
Property Address: 6 Southwood Road

Zoning District: R-1

Lot Size: 1.834 +/- acres

Application Request:  Conditional Use Permit Request for Accessory Building

Mr. and Mrs. Thornton request permission from the Board to construct a new detached
garage on the vacant lot located at 6 Southwood Road. There is an existing home site and a new
residence being designed at present. The applicants request permission from the Board to begin
construction of the detached garage that will be located on the property while the design for the
home is being finalized.

If approved, the detached garage would be the one allowed accessory building on the lot.
The proposed garage and its location is in compliance with the maximum accessory building
allowance and meets the impervious surface requirements of the zoning ordinance. Further, the
proposed location conforms to all setback requirements.

Since this building would function as the one allowable accessory building (per conditional
use permit approval) there is no variance required from the Board.



Zoning Application

Property Identification

Name
Norwood and Sidney Thornton

Address

6 Southwood Road, Biltmore Forest, North Carolina 28803

Phone Email

(828) 243-1070 gcloos@msn.com
Zoning Lot Size (Acres)
R-1 1.834

Email -Submission Verification
gcloos@msn.com

Scope of Project-Roof Coverage

Does the project include increasing roof What is the proposed roof coverage?
coverage? 5,727
Yes

Is the proposed roof coverage greater than the
permitted maximum roof coverage?
No

Scope of Project-Impervious Surface

Does the project include increasing the What is the proposed impervious surface
impervious surface coverage? coverage?
Yes 17,529

Is the proposed impervious surface coverage
greater than the permitted maximum impervious
surface coverage?

No

Scope of Project-Setbacks

Does any part of the project fall within the front
yard?
No

Does any part of the project fall within the

side/rear yard setback(s)s?
No

Scope of Project-Accessory Structures



Does the project include a detached structure or An application for a conditional use permit will bre
building? required in addition to this zoning application.
Yes

Will there be more than the approved number of
accessory structures/buildings?
No

Project Description

Brief Description of Project

Norwood and Sidney Thornton have purchased Lot 6 on Southwood Road, which previously contained a
house that has been demolished. Plans for a new house are being developed, but the owners would like
to move forward with a Phase 1 structure consisting of a secondary garage as shown on the site plan
submitted. Architectural plans for this garage will be submitted subsequently by Houston Hammond. The
owners are currently seeking Zoning Compliance and Conditional Use approval for the secondary garage
only. Submitted by Gregory Cloos, Cloos Landscape Architecture (828) 243-1070.

Estimated Cost of Project Estimated Completion Date
120,000 11/30/2016

Please attach any drawings, renderings, photographs or other supporting documentation.
Thorton Phase 1 Site Plan 6-27-16.pdf



Conditional Use Permit Application
| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment to issue a Conditional Use Permit for:

Name
Norwood and Sidney Thornton

Property Address Phone

6 Southwood Road (828) 243-1070

Email Type of Conditional Use
gcloos@msn.com 802.07 Accessory Buildings

Email-Submission Verification
gcloos@msn.com

Description of Project

Norwood and Sidney Thornton have purchased Lot 6 on Southwood Road, which previously contained a
house that has been demolished. Plans for a new house are being developed, but the owners would like
to move forward with a Phase 1 structure consisting of a secondary garage as shown on the site plan
submitted. Architectural plans for this garage will be submitted subsequently by Houston Hammond. The
owners are currently seeking Zoning Compliance and Conditional Use approval for the secondary garage
only. Submitted by Gregory Cloos, Cloos Landscape Architecture (828) 243-1070.

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the
neighborhood:

The proposed 18'x26' secondary garage will be located away from the lot's property lines, and only a
handful of existing trees will be removed for it's construction. The architectural design for this structure
(currently being developed by Houston Hammond) will be in keeping with the neighborhood character.
Total roof coverage and impervious surface area for the full project will be well below the limits set forth in
the zoning ordinance.

| certify that the information presented by the undersigned in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Signature Date
6/27/2016
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MEMORANDUM
JULY 11, 2016

To:  Board of Adjustment

From: Jonathan Kanipe, Town Administrator
Re:  Case 4 - 20 Cedarcliff Road

Date: July 5, 2016

Case 4

Property Owner: Tucker and Barbara Veach
Property Address: 20 Cedarcliff Road
Zoning District: R-1

Lot Size: 1.228 +/- acres

Application Request:  Conditional Use Permit Request for Retaining Wall and Variance
Application for Encroachment into Front and Side Yard Setback

Mr. and Mrs. Veach request permission from the Board of Adjustments to construct a new
driveway extension within the front and side yard setbacks. The current driveway will remain and
this extension will loop back around on the western border of the property, tie back in to the
original drive, and then exit onto Cedarcliff Road. The existing drive will be removed and either
repaved or replaced with concrete, including a segment of the existing drive that already exists in
the eastern side setback.

The dry stacked stone wall will be forty-seven (47) linear feet and is two (2) feet in average
height. The applicants have expressed that this driveway alignment and encroachment into the
setback will result in the preservation of multiple large shade trees. Further, the dry stacked
retaining wall will lessen the impact on the site by using the retaining wall to minimize grading
and prevent unnecessary tree removal.

The applicant is in compliance with the impervious surface requirement and has provided
the exact calculations on the site development plan. Mr. and Mrs. Veach presented plans to the
Design Review Board in late 2014 for the renovation of the home which has been on-going.



Zoning Application

Property Identification

Name

Amy Fahmy

Address

20 Cedarcliff Rd, Biltmore Forest, North Carolina 28803

Phone Email

(828) 216-0702 afahmy@siteworkstudios.com
Zoning Lot Size (Acres)

R-1 1.228

Email -Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Scope of Project-Roof Coverage

Does the project include increasing roof
coverage?
No

Is the proposed roof coverage greater than the

permitted maximum roof coverage?
No

Scope of Project-Impervious Surface

Does the project include increasing the What is the proposed impervious surface
impervious surface coverage? coverage?
Yes 7,693

Is the proposed impervious surface coverage
greater than the permitted maximum impervious
surface coverage?

No

Scope of Project-Setbacks

Does any part of the project fall within the front

yard?

Yes

Does any part of the project fall within the An application for a variance to encroach the
side/rear yard setback(s)s? side/rear yard setback(s) will be required in addition
Yes to this zoning application.

Scope of Project-Accessory Structures



Does the project include a detached structure or
building?
No

Will there be more than the approved number of
accessory structures/buildings?
No

Project Description

Brief Description of Project

Encroachment into the front and side setback includes repair to an existing driveway, a new driveway 'loop'
extension and a low dry stack stone wall (2 foot average height, 47 linear feet). Storm water will be
directed into the existing roadside drainage swale. The owners would like to preserve existing large shade
trees that contribute to the wooded character of the neighborhood. Granting this conditional use permit
allows for the least impact to the site by using the retaining wall to minimize grading and preventing
unnecessary tree removal.

Estimated Cost of Project Estimated Completion Date
50,000 9/15/2016

Please attach any drawings, renderings, photographs or other supporting documentation.
L-100-24x36.pdf



Conditional Use Permit Application

| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment to issue a Conditional Use Permit for:

Name

Amy Fahmy

Property Address Phone

20 Cedarcliff Rd (828) 216-0702

Email Type of Conditional Use
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com 802.07 Accessory Buildings

Email-Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Description of Project
Encroachment into setback includes a new driveway and a low dry stone stack wall (2 ft average height, 47
LF). Storm water will be directed into the existing roadside drainage swale.

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the
neighborhood:

The owners would like to preserve existing large shade trees that contribute to the wooded character of the
neighborhood. Granting this conditional use permit allows for the least impact to the site by using the
retaining wall to minimize grading and preventing unnecessary tree removal.

| certify that the information presented by the undersigned in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Signature Date
6/27/2016



Variance Application

| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a variance(s) from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance for
the real property stated below.

Name
Amy Fahmy

Property Address
20 Cedar Cliff Rd.

Email Phone
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com (828) 216-0702

Email-Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Variance to Zoning Ordinance Section(s) (Select
all that apply)
1104 Accessory Structures & Accessory Buildings

Reason Variance(s) is(are) being requested:

Encroachment into the setback includes a new driveway and a low drystack stone wall (2 ft average height,
47 LF). Stormwater will be directed into the existing roadside drainage swale. The owners would like to
preserve existing large shade trees that contribute to the wooded character of the neighborhood. Granting
this variance allows for the least impact to the site by using the retaining wall to minimize grading and
prevent unnecessary tree removal.

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in
conformity with the Zoning Ordinance. Violations of the provisions of the variance granted including any
conditions or safeguards which are part of the granting of the variance, shall be deemed a violation of the
Zoning Ordinance. | hereby certify that the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of
my knowledge.

Signature Date
6/27/2016
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MEMORANDUM
JULY 11, 2016

To:  Board of Adjustment

From: Jonathan Kanipe, Town Administrator
Re:  Case 5 -1 Stuyvesant Road

Date: July 5, 2016

Case 5

Property Owner: Dr. Blair and Mrs. Gabriel Holl

Property Address: 1 Stuyvesant Road

Zoning District: R-1

Lot Size: 1.37 +/- acres

Application Request: ~ Conditional Use Permit Request for Accessory Structures and Variance

Application

Dr. and Mrs. Holl request permission from the Board to replace two accessory structures
within the side setback. A stone wall will replace an existing timber wall in the same location, and
black metal fencing and a wood fence will replace white plastic panel fencing.

The application for conditional use also includes a new stone retaining wall (2-3 feet in
height) that is in compliance with all setbacks requirements. The new stone retaining wall is on
the southwestern side of the property and will be incorporated with large plantings and an
evergreen hedge. Please note the property is a corner lot and the owners have observed and noted
the thirty (30) foot side setback that is applicable to corner lots. There are several structures (the
pool house and gravel garden, as noted on the site development plan) which are already within the
existing 30 foot side yard setback and have likely been in that location since prior to the
development of the zoning ordinance.

Two other elements are included for review which do not require Board approval but will
be considered by the Design Review Board. These include the replacement of an existing awning
with a new awning and the replacement of an existing deck with a new, smaller deck.



Zoning Application

Property Identification

Name

Amy Fahmy

Address

1 Stuyvesant Road, Biltmore Forest, North Carolina 28803

Phone Email

(828) 216-0702 afahmy@siteworkstudios.com
Zoning Lot Size (Acres)

R-1 1.37 acres

Email -Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Scope of Project-Roof Coverage

Does the project include increasing roof
coverage?
No

Is the proposed roof coverage greater than the
permitted maximum roof coverage?
No

Scope of Project-Impervious Surface

Does the project include increasing the
impervious surface coverage?
No

Scope of Project-Setbacks

Does any part of the project fall within the front

yard?

No

Does any part of the project fall within the An application for a variance to encroach the
side/rear yard setback(s)s? side/rear yard setback(s) will be required in addition
Yes to this zoning application.

Scope of Project-Accessory Structures

Does the project include a detached structure or
building?
No

Will there be more than the approved number of



accessory structures/buildings?
No

Project Description

Brief Description of Project

The project contains accessory structures (wall and fencing and fireplace) in the rear setback. The stone
wall replaces an existing railroad timber wall in the same location. Black metal fence and wood fence
replace undesirable white plastic panel fencing. A new, smaller deck replaces an existing deck in the
same location. A new awning replaces an old awning same location. A low (2'-3' HT) stone retaining wall
and additional privacy plantings are new elements. The proposed fireplace would be built into the existing
stone wall and would not extend beyond the back face of the wall. No structures would be visible from
adjacent properties in the neighborhood.The owners would like to remove several large mature evergreen
trees that are leaning and/or declining. These will be replaced with large evergreens.

Estimated Cost of Project Estimated Completion Date
60,000 10/31/2016

Please attach any drawings, renderings, photographs or other supporting documentation.
Site Dev Plan Zoning Application.pdf



Conditional Use Permit Application

| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment to issue a Conditional Use Permit for:

Name

Amy Fahmy

Property Address Phone

1 Stuyvesant Road (828) 216-0702

Email Type of Conditional Use
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com 802.07 Accessory Buildings

Email-Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Description of Project

The project contains accessory structures (wall and fencing) in the side setback. The stone wall replaces
an existing railroad timber wall in the same location. Black metal fence and wood fence replace
undesirable white plastic panel fencing. A new, smaller deck replaces an existing deck in the same
location. A new awning replaces an old awning same location. A low (2'-3") stone retaining wall and
additional privacy plantings are new elements. The property owners would like to remove several mature
evergreen trees that are leaning and/or declining. These will be replaced with large evergreens.

Explain why the project would not adversely affect the public interest of those living in the
neighborhood:

The accessory structures will not be visible from adjacent properties within the neighborhood. The
proposed wall and deck improve overall safety and beauty. The black metal pool fencing is required for
safety, and is more attractive and sturdy than the white plastic panel fence. All proposed elements blend
with architectural elements of the home and the character and quality of the neighborhood. Granting this
Conditional Use Permit would allow replacement wall and fence to be located in the setback as were the
original wall and fence.

| certify that the information presented by the undersigned in this application is accurate to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief.

Signature Date
6/27/2016




Variance Application

| hereby petition the Board of Adjustment for a variance(s) from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance for
the real property stated below.

Name
Amy Fahmy

Property Address
1 Stuyvesant Road

Email Phone
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com (828) 216-0702

Email-Submission Verification
afahmy@siteworkstudios.com

Variance to Zoning Ordinance Section(s) (Select
all that apply)
1104 Accessory Structures & Accessory Buildings

Reason Variance(s) is(are) being requested:

Encroachment into side setback. The project contains accessory structures (walls and fencing) in the side
setback. The retaining wall around the pool replaces an existing railroad timber wall in the same location.
Black metal fence and wood fence replace undesirable existing white plastic panel fencing.

These additions are improvements to the existing conditions - they are in keeping with the quality of the
neighborhood and the character of the home. The old wall and fence were unsafe, and did not meet pool
security requirements. Adding dense evergreen plantings will provide extra privacy.

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards in
conformity with the Zoning Ordinance. Violations of the provisions of the variance granted including any
conditions or safeguards which are part of the granting of the variance, shall be deemed a violation of the
Zoning Ordinance. | hereby certify that the information set forth above is true and accurate to the best of
my knowledge.

Signature Date
6/27/2016
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